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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Nathan Wiegand Farm 
(Property Identification Number 
11-33-100-002) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 21-
(Tax Certification) 

NOTICE OF FILING 

TO: See attached Certificate of Service. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk 
of the Illinois Pollution Control Board Illinois EPA's NOTICE OF FILING, APPEARANCE, 
RECOMMENDATION, and CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, copies of which are herewith served 
upon you. 

DA TED: February 16, 2021 

1021 N. Grand Ave. East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 

Respectfully submitted, 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY 

By: Isl Gabriel H. Neibergall 
Gabriel H. Neibergall 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 
Gabriel. N eibergall@illinois.gov 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Nathan Wiegand Fann 
(Property Identification Number 
11-33-100-002) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 21-
(Tax Certification) 

APPEARANCE 

The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby enters an Appearance on behalf of the 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 

DATED: February 16, 2021 

Gabriel H. Neibergall, #6323183 
Division of Legal Counsel 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 N. Grand Ave. East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 
Gabriel. N eibergal l@illinois.gov 

Respectfully submitted, 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENT AL 
PROTECTION AGENCY 

By: Isl Gabriel H. Neibergall 
Gabriel H. Neibergall 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 
Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Nathan Wiegand Farm 
(Property Identification Number 
11-33-100-002) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 21-
(Tax Certification) 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") hereby files its 

Recommendation pursuant to Section 125.204 of the regulations of the Illinois Pollution Control 

Board ("Board"), 35 111. Adm. Code 125.204. 

1. On December 24, 2019, the Illinois EPA received a request from Nathan Wiegand Farm 

(log number TC-142138, Exhibit A) for an I11inois EPA recommendation regarding the 

tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204. 

2. The facility's address is: Nathan Wiegand Farm 
2157 County Highway 5 
Roanoke, IL 61561 

The proposed water pollution control facilities in this request are located in the NW ¼ of 

Section 33, T27N, RtE of the 3rd P.M. in Woodford County, at the above street address 

and consist of the following: 

Livestock waste handling facilities cons1stmg of three adjoining and 
connected reinforced concrete pits that are located below a single building 
housing two swine gestation rooms and one farrowing room. The first 
concrete pit (approximately 115 ft. x 79.25 ft. x 10 ft.; 9,000 sq. ft. concrete 
slatted flooring) has three pump out pits ( each approximately 6 ft. x 6 ft. x 
10 ft.) to allow manure removal from the manure pit, and approximately 
364 linear feet of 10 inch Form-A-Drain tile around the perimeter to prevent 
flotation of the pit. The second and third concrete pits (each approximately 
33.5 ft. x 79.25 ft. x 6 ft.; 2,621 sq. ft. plastic slatted flooring) have one 
pump out pit each (both approximately 6 ft. x 6 ft. x 6 ft.), and 
approximately 85 linear feet of 10 inch Form-A-Drain tile. 
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These livestock waste management facilities are used to collect, transport, and/or store 

livestock waste prior to cropland application, and are further described in Exhibit A. 

3. Section 11-10 of the Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/1 1-10 (2018), and Section 

125.200(a) of the Board's regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a), define «pollution 

control facilities" as: 

any system, method, construction, device or appliance appurtenant 
thereto or any portion of any building or equipment, that is designed, 
constructed, installed or operated for the primary purpose of: 
eliminating, preventing, or reducing air or water pollution . .. or 
treating, pretreating, modifying or disposing of any potential solid, 
liquid or gaseous pollutant which if released without treatment, 
pretreatment modification or disposal might be harmful, detrimental 
or offensive to human, plant or animal life, or to property. 

4. In order to receive preferential tax treatment as pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/1 1-5 (2018), 

pollution control facilities must be certified as such by the Board, 35 ILCS 200/ 11 -20 

(2018) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a). 

5. Upon receipt of a tax certification application, the Illinois EPA must file a recommendation 

on the application with the Board, 35 Ill Adm. Code 125.204(a). 

6. Based on the information in the application and the purpose of the facility, it is the Illinois 

EPA's engineering judgment that the described facilities may be considered "pollution 

control facilities," pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of 

eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in 35 Ill . 

Adm. Code 125.200, and are eligible for tax certification from the Board. 

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA recommends that the Board issue the requested tax 

certification. 
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DATED: February 16, 2021 

Gabriel H. Neibergall, #6323183 
Division of Legal Counsel 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 N. Grand Ave. East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 
Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov 

Respectfully submitted, 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENT AL 
PROTECTION AGENCY 

By: Isl Gabriel H. Neibergall 
Gabriel H. Neibergall 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 
Gabriel.Neibergall@illinois.gov 
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1021 NORTH GRAND AvENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397 
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KtM, DIRECTOR 

Memorandum 

To: Mike Roubitchek, Division of Legal Counsel 

From: Darin E. LeCrone, P.E., Manager, Industrial Unit, Permit Section, Division of Water Pollution 

Control tfL.t . 
Date: August 17, 2020 

Re: Nathan Wiegand Farm - Roanoke 
Recommendation of Tax Certification 
Log #, TC-142138 
BOW ID # W2038010001 

_ Property Identification # 11-33-100-002 

The Bureau of Water received a request on December 24, 2019 from Nathan Wiegand Farm, having a 
principal place of business at 2157 County Highway 5, Roanoke, IL 61561, for an Illinois EPA 
recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 II. 
Adm. Code 125.204. We offer the following recommendation. 

The water pollution control facilities in this request include the following: 

Nathan Wiegand Farm 
2157 County Highway 5 
Roanoke, IL 61561 

NW 1/4 of Section 33, Township 27-North, Range 1-East of the East 3rd PM in Woodford County. 

Livestock waste management facilities consisting of 3 adjoining and connected reinforced concrete 
pits which are located below a single building housing 2 swine gestation rooms and 1 farrowing room 
and as further described below: 

One (1) concrete livestock waste pit measuring 115 ft. (length) x 79.25 ft. (width) x 10 ft. (depth) 
with 3 concrete pump out pits approximately 6 ft. (length) x 6 ft. (width) x 10 ft. (depth) and 
approximately 364 linear feet of 10 inch Form-a-Drain foundation perimeter drain tile and 
approximately 9,000 sq. ft. of concrete slatted flooring over this manure pit. 

Two (2) concrete livestock waste pits each measuring 33.5 ft. (length) x 79.25 ft. (width) x 6 ft. 
(depth) with 1 concrete pump out pit approximately 6 ft. (length) x 6 ft. (width) x 6 ft. (depth) and 
approximately 85 linear feet of 10 inch Form-a-Drain foundation perimeter drain tile and 
approximately 2,621 sq. ft. of plastic slatted flooring over each manure pit. 

These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents. 

Based on the information included in this submittal, it is our engineering judgment that the above 
proposed facilities may be considered "Pollution Control Facilities" under 35 IAC 125.200(a), with the 
primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in this 

4302 N. Main Street. Rockford. IL 61103 (815) 987•7760 
595 S. State Street, Elgin, ll 60123 (847) 608-3131 
2125 S. First Street, Champaign, IL61820{217) 278-5800 
2009 Mall Street Collinsville, ll 62234 (618) 346-5120 

9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847) 294-4000 
412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 (309) 671•3022 
2309 W, Main Street. Suite 116, Marion, IL 62%9 [618) 993-7200 
100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 4-500, 0,icago, ll 60601 
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Page No. 2 
Tax Certification Recommendation 
Log No. TC-142138 

section, and therefore eligible for tax certification from the Illinois Pollution Control Board. The Bureau 
of Water therefore recommends that the Board issue the requested tax certification for these facilities. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Darren Gove at 2 l 7 /782-0610. 

DRG:TC-142138 _ Tax Cert Recommendation_24Dec 19 .docx 

cc: Tax Cert File 
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Illinois EPA- Bureau of Water- Division of Pollution Control 
Title 35 Subtitle A Part 125 Tax Certifications 

Illinois EPA Review Notes for: 

Agency Recommendation of Pollution Control Facilities. 

BOW ID#: W2038010001 

Project Name: Nathan Wiegand Farm 

Date application received: 12/24/2019 

Reviewer: DRG 

Log number: TC-142138 

Legal Description: 
NW 1/4 of Section 33 Twp: 27-North Range: 1-

East PM: 

County: Woodford 

Facility Contact: 

Phone: _Laura Wiegand 309-261-2753 

Pollution Control Facility Type: 
Swine Livestock Waste Management Facility 

Property ID: 11-33-100-002 

Applicant: Nathan Wiegand Farm 
2157 County Highway 5 
Roanoke, IL 61561 

Facility: Nathan Wiegand Farm 
2157 County Highway 5 
Roanoke, IL 61561 

Date Control Devices installed: June 2015 

Application Signature by: Nathan Wiegand 

Title: Owner 

Contents of Application: 3-page form, 7 pages (8.5xl 1) of construction diagram-and narrative, livestock 

documentation from IDOA, Woodford county Not. Of Tax assessment PTAx 

228 and livestock waste testing results. Additional info rec'd 1/3/2020 

provided process flow diagram and information on form-a drain. 

Is there a pollutant control flow diagram? Yes 

Is there sufficient diagrams showing the pollution control facilities? Yes 

This facility generates the following pollutants and prevents their discharge as indicated: 

Livestock waste is collected and land applied to cropland. 

Physical description of pollution control facilities that ARE recommended: 

Livestock waste management facilities consisting of 3 adjoining and connected reinforced concrete pits 

below a single building housing 2 swine gestation rooms and 1 farrowing room and as further described 

below: 

One (1) concrete livestock waste pit measuring 115 ft. (length) x 79.25 ft. (width) x 10 ft. (depth) with 3 

concrete pump out pits approximately 6 ft. (length) x 6 ft. (width) x 10 ft. (depth) and approximately 364 

linear feet of 10 inch Form-a-Drain foundation perimeter drain tile and approximately 9,000 sq. ft. of 

concrete slatted flooring over this manure pit. 

Two (2) concrete livestock waste pits each measuring 33.5 ft. (length) x 79.25 ft. (width) x 6 ft. (depth) 

with 1 concrete pump out pit approximately 6 ft. (length) x 6 ft. (width) x 6 ft. (depth) and approximately 
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Illinois EPA Log#: TC.142138 
Page 2 of2 

85 linear feet of 10 inch Form•a•Drain foundation perimeter drain tile and approximately 2,621 sq. ft. of 
plastic slatted flooring over each manure pit. 

Pages 5 thru 9 of the Frank and West construction drawing set were guiding in determining the 
description of the facilities. An Illinois DOA initial notice of plan completion issued 4/30/2015 described 
the facility as two facilities consisting of one gestation building and one farrowing bldg. The supplied 
plans do not confirm the IDOA document description; therefore, the plan set was used. 

Nothing follows - DRG - (June 10, 2020) 
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Woodford County 
Notice of Property Assessment 

PTAX-228 
Mary Bell, Supervisor of Assessments 

115 North Main Street, Room 101 
Eureka, IL 61530 
(309) 467-3708 

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Mon. - Fri. 

TaxpayerofRecord: 

678 

WIEGAND, ROY & JAN 
2254 COUNTY ROAD 1100N 
SECOR, IL 61771 

WIEGAND, ROY & JAN 

Pror,ertv V ah.1e - -· · 
EQuallzed Assessed Valuation (EAV) 

(20151 Prior Year {2016) Current Year Valued on 
01/01/2016 

Township/ Chief County 
Property Type 

Board of Review Multi-township Assessment 
assessor Officer 

Land/lot or farm homesite 0 0 0 
Buildings/Structures 0 0 0 
Farmland· 66 75 75 
Farm buildinos/structures 7,810 203,619 203,619 
Total 7,876 203.694 203,694 

oa·1e of Notice: 10/05/2016 
Parcel Index No. (PIN): 11-33-100-002 
Property Glass: 0011 

--- - . -·- -
Percent 

Change from 
Prior Year to Reason for 
Current Year Current Year's valuation change 

valuations 

New lmpr(s) Com 

2486.26% 
2016 Full Fair Cash Value $Q 

The current year's values are based upon 3 years of sales transactions from 2013 to 2015, and includes a local equalization factor (multiplier) of 
1.0065 for Greene. (See page 2 for explanati9n.) Assessment changes after equalization will be published in the Woodford County Journal 
newsoa=r on 10/20/2016. Newspaoer's price per copy by mail is !t.'1.00 

Steps to Review and Appeal Your Property's Assessment 

Step 1. Review your 
property's records 

Step 2. Questions? 
Contact your assessor 
to discuss your 
property's 
assessment. 

Step 3. Flle an 
assessment appeal 
with the Board of 
Review. 
The deadllne to file 
your appeal is 
11/21/2016. 

Step 4. Attend hearing 

Step 5. Notice of Final 
Decision by Board of 
Review. 

A detailed description and assessment records of alt parcels within your Township are available in the Woodford County 
Assessor's office during regular business hours. Detailed records are available on the internet atwww.Wooclford-County.org 

II you believe the lull fair market value of your property is incorrect, or its assessed value is not uniform with other 
comparable properties in your area, or an error has been made, (e.g., property characteristics), you should first talk to your 
assessor. 

Supeivisor of Assessments Office 
!.1.~ North "@i!l.§1!.eitt, Room 101 
Eureka, IL 61530 
Office hours: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Phone: (309) 467-3708 
www.Woodford-County.org 

Before filing an assessment appeal, an attempt should be made to review the details of your property with your local 
assessor. If you are not satisfied with that informal review, you may appeal your assessment lo the Board of Review. 
Appeals must be filed by the deadline (30 days after the publication date of the assessment changes by CCAO in the 
newspaper). II you lile late, your appeal will not be heard. Contact lhe Board of Review for Rules of the Board of Review and 
complaint forms. 

Board of Review 
115 North Main Street, Room 101 
Eureka, IL 61530 

Phone: (309) 467-3708 
www.Woodlord-Counly.org 

Present your evidence at Board of Review heanng. 

The Board of Review will mail you a nolice of its decision. You have 30 days from the postmark date of the notice to file an 
appeal with the stale Propeny Tax Appeal Board. 
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· 2018 WOODFORD COUNTY REAL ESTATE TAX BILL 

1ST INSTALLMENT 2ND INSTALLMENT 
OUE DATE • 06/14/2019 OUEOATE 09/06/2019 
AMOUNT 

$8,051.14 
AMOUNT 

$8,051.14 
BACK TAXES ?ENALTIES 

TOTALPA!D 
$0.00 

TOTAL PAID 
$0.00 

DESCRIPTION 
T27N - RlE • 533 PT OF NW COR NWl/4 

ASSESSED TO: WIEGAND, ROY 8r. JAN 

II.-IAIL TO; 
WIEGAND, ROY & JAN 
2254 COUNTY ROAD 1100N 
SECOR IL 61771 

CL!\SSCODE 

TOV\INSHlP 

ACREAGE 

1AXCOD!: 

I 0011 I 

Greene 

2.74 

11006 

WOODFORD COUNTY COLLECTOR 
MELISSA ANDREWS 

115 N MAIN STREET, SUITE 1il5 
EUREKA, ILLINOIS 61530-1287 

PHONE {309i467-4621 FAX (309)467-4728 

277 
4o'7 TAX YEAR: 2018 

PARCEL NUMBER: 11-33-100·002 

FORMULATION FOR TAX CALCULATION 

FAIR CASH VALUE 

I LAND VALUE 

BUILDING VALUE 

I TOTAL VALUE 

HOME IMPNET EXEM 

STATE MULTIPLIER ., ,.. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 i 
j201!TAX,oJv!OUNT TAXING BODIES TAX RATE 2018 TAX AMOUNT PENSION 1.0000 

1,085.13 
1,004.47 

11,374.13 
1,009.16 

403.75 
30.15 

528.82 
763.29 

WOODFORD COUNTY 
ICC514 
EL PASO-GRIDLEY Ul 1 
SECOR FIRE DISTRICT 
EL PASO DISTRICT UBRARY 
UN/Cl/GR/PAN MTA 
GREENE TOWNSHIP 
GREENE ROAD DISTRICT 

16,198.90 *TOTALS** 

.. 
0.5211 1,061.58 
0.4848 987.62 
5.5701 11,347.30 
0.4946 1,007.59 
0.2016 410.70 
0.0145 29.54 
0.2317 472.01 
0.3858 785.94 

7,9042 16,102,28 

RETURN THIS PORTION WITH 1ST INSTALLMENT PAYMENT 

PAID BY 

□ □ 
CASH CHECK 

ox here rf p.;id 
by other tt:an 
assessed to 

PARCEL NUMBER: 

06/14/2019 
FOR n-i:: 'r'EAA 

2018 
iAX CCOE 

11006 
i CTAL 'fAX 

$16,102.28 

11·33-100-002 

I 
rcRFl!ITi:C TAX:S 

!'IRST ltlSi'ALlUEI, 

$8,051.14 
n tfi.LTY IC'.OSTS 

TOTAi PAIO 

$0.00 
Reverse side for Sea 

Name and 
BAl».'CE Cl,!: 

$8,051.14 Addr!3SS Com;c!lons 
POS,'MARKi!.D Al"TER 

06/14/2019 
01/14/2019 
08/14/2019 

PL!:ASEPA'f 

$8, 171.91 
$11,292.67 
$8,413.44 

WIEGANO, ROY & JA,~ 
2254 C0Ul\'lY ROAD 11QON 
SECOR ll 61771 

1111111111111111111111 

I 

I 
' ! 
i 

~ u 199.04 
15.69 SENIOR TAX FR EX 0 

523.55 
o.oo OWNER OCCUP EXEM 0 
0.00 
o.oo SENIOR CITIZEN EX 0 
0.00 
0.00 

RETURNING VETERAN 0 
OISASLEDiDISASLED VET - 0 
NATURAL DISASTER EX - 0 

FARM L~ND VALUE + 99 
FARM BLDG VALUE + 203,619 
NET TAXABLE VALUE 203,718 

T.O.XRA,E x' 7.9042 
TOTAL 20:!3 TAX $16,102.28 
DRAINAGE TAX 

$0.00 
: FORFEITED TAX 

$16,102,28 

RETURN TH!S PORTION WITH 2ND INSTALLMENT PAYMENT 

PAID BY 

0 D 
CASH CHECK 

LJ. X here If _:ale! 
by olhar !llar. 
a$sessed to 

PARCEL NUMBER: 11-33-100-002 
c>\;EDA7E I FORFEliEO i AX:S 

09/06/2019 
i=OP. iME )1:A.':t i SECOt.:: l~ST'AL!..ME~T 

2016 ! $8,051.14 
iAXCOOE FE:~..j>\LTY ICCST~ 

11006 
T01AI. TAX T◊-ALPAI[) 

$16,102.28 $0.00 
Rave,sa sice for See 

Narr:e a nd 
9,\L£.HC.C CUE 

$8,051.14 Address Corra-::t ans. 
P0STM/\RK!aD AFTER PLEASE PA{ 

OW06/20l9 $8,171.91 
10(06/2019 Contact Office 

WIEGAND, ROY & JAN 
2254 COUN'TY ROAD HOON 
SECOR IL 61771 

1111111111111111111111 

I 

i 

i 
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REPORT NUMBER 

18-306-9755 
REPORTOATf SEND TO 

Nov 02, 2018 39734 
RECEIVED DATE 

Oct 31, 2018 

NATHAN WIEGAND 
NATHAN WIEGAND · 
2157 COUNTY HWY 5 
ROANOKE IL 61561 

"'i' Midw est :~{~~i~♦~l\~.~~':)t~~~~;.m:~1!.tt.~\.i, ~:,;,·• ·~ .. _: ... r :· ' G' Laboratories® 
13611 B street• Omaha, Nebrask4l 68144-3693 • (402) 334-mo 

www.mldwestlabs.com 

Nutrient Land Application 
. For: (39734) NATHAN WIEGAND 

MANURE TEST 

Sample ID: NEW BARN Lab Number: 10142076 

Parameter 

Ammonium nitrogen (total) 
Organic nitrogen 
Total Kjeldahl nitrogen (TKN) 

Phosphorus (as P2O5) 
Potassium (as K2O) 
Sulfur (total) 

Calcium (total) 
Magnesium (total) 

Sodium (total) 
Copper (total) 
Iron (total) 
Manganese (total) 

Zinc (total) 
Moisture 
Total solids 

Pounds Of Nutrient AR Est. First Vear 
Analysts per per Avallablllty 

Aa Received 1000 gal acre-In lbs per 1000 gal 

0.13 % 11.0 293 11 

0.03% 2.5 67.6 1 

0.16% 13.5 361 12 

0.05 % 4.2 113 3 

0.11 % 9.3 248 8 

<0.01 % --- --
0.03% 2.5 67.6 2 

<0.01 % --- ·--
0.03% 2.5 67.6 2 

1 ppm 0.01 0.23 0.01 
18ppm 0.15 4.06 0.10 

3 ppm 0.03 0.68 0.02 

8ppm 0.07 1.ao 0.05 

99.5% 

0.50 % 42.2 

Method 

AOAC 2001.11 

Calculatlon 
AOAC 2001 .11 

AOAC 985.01 (mod) 

AOAC 985.01 (mod) 
AOAC 985.01 (mod) 
AOAC 985.01 (mod} 

AOAC 985.01 (mod) 

AOAC 985.01 (mod) 
AOAC 985.01 (mod) 
AOAC 985.01 (mod) 
AOAC 985.01 (mod) 
AOAC 985.01 (mod) 
SM 2540 G-(1997) 

Caloulation 

PAGE 1/1 
ISSUE DATE 

Nov 02, 2018 

Reviewer-Date 

mjs5 2018-11-0214:36:04 

Auto2018-11-0214:38:05 

mjsS 2018-1 1-02 14:38:04 

Auto 2018-11-02 14:36:05 

Auto 2018·11·02 14:36:05 

m)s5 2018• 11-02 14:36:04 

rnJs5 2018·11-0214:36:04 

mJs5 2018·11-0214:38:04 

mJs5 2018-11-02 14:36:04 

mjs5 2018-11-0214:36:04 

mJs5 2018•11-0214:38:04 

mls5 201 a-11-02 14:36:04 

mfs52018•11-0214:38:04 

m)s5 2018-11 ·02 14:36:04 

Auto 2018-11-0214:36:05 

Total salts 0.30 % 25.4 876 Calculation Auto2018-11·0214:38:05 

pH 8.4 S.U.. EPA 9045C * mjs52018·11-0214:36:04 
Fl rat year avallablily of nitrogen 19 oalculated baeed on pre-l)!anl application with Incorporation. Nttrogen avallable from orevlous year's ai,picatloo not considered. Total manure a,Js should not exoaed 500 be/acre. u,sa than 500 lbs/aere tt 
annual raJnrall la leas than 2s inches and/or the soil cec le Ian !han 12 meq/1 oag, s.alt contributions lrom commercial fertilizer appl011tlon11 must uo be conaldered. SOIi tc,et yea,ty to morlltor ph01Sf)honl9 levels, 01gan1C matter, pH, and 
mlcronutnents, Spn119 soll teat for residual nitrate • make aecuraie sidedraaa recommendllllonal Nllrogen avallabllty wif vary with methOda of applloatlon and field co'ld111ona. ,,,. nlfrogan avallabllty values U'8d on a manure managemarn 
plan musi comply with etale reoulationa. Theee regu!atlona vary fr0m state to slate. 

The rosult(a) issued on this repiut only reflect !he alllllyais of tho 611mple(a},ubmitt-.,d. 

,,.: J.., • . , -··r, 
- -1, .. ,1 ., ...... :;; •' ::, . · ~i~~- ·,~ ~ ! ,,· ·- •- ,, ~ ~· - ' .; ·., :-,-~ ... -.~~ :. 

,' '' "- - • f -~ ,t·,. :_ - ·., • - .... :·•,•,::, /:~,\ -~-, ~l~ . •-t•.,.,"'/ ••-~ 

. I 

i 
I 
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;- Dltnots_ -
-~cultnre 

B•neau of Environmental Programs 
State Fairgrounds • P.O. Box 19281 • Springfield, IL 62794-921H • 2.17l7!15-24.t 1 \ vo1cc-Hii>1 • F:i" 2,7.52.:.-43:1~ 

Pesticide Misuse Hotline 1-800-MI-3934 (voicc:1TDD) 

April 30, 2015 

. Na than Wiegand 
2157 County Highway 5 
Roanoke, IL 61561 

RE: LF2030140002 

Dear Applicant: 

ALTERNATIVE DESIGN I 

The Department is in receipt of your request for an alternative design concerning the Nathan 

Wiegand facility (See Attached). As required, the request did contain a certification from a 

Licensed Professional Engineer that the grant of the modification is at least as protective of the 

groundwater, surface water and the structural integrity of the livestock waste management 

facility as the stated requirements or that the alternative or waiver is at least as protective as the 

stated requirements. 

Please consider this letter as your written notification that tbe alternative design request(s) has 

been granted pUI5uant to 35 Illinois Administrative Code 506. i 06. If you have any questions or 

if the Department may be of service to you, please contact us at 217-785-2427. 

Sincerely, 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMEI\"T OF AGRICULTURE 

' 
I I '~~,/, tU~,(,{, V. ~:_-' ----·';"' 

Warren D. Goetsch, P.E. -
Bureau Chief, Environmental f>rograms 

cc: -file 
LF203014000:?Altemativcdcs;g.n 
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Bureau of Environmental Programs 
SlalC i"airgrowuls • P.O. Box 1~281 • Spnngfield, IL bl'l9-l-~:!~l • lt Jr785-2427 1 ,oiccffDIJi • f nx .! I 71:'P4-48ll2 
Pesticide Mtsus~ Ho!!L,i~ 1 ·800~ 1-3934 {~·oh:e.'TDD) 

l)VESTOCK WASTE PROGRAM 
JNTTI.4.L NOTICE OF ~ONSTRUCI'ION PLAN COMPLETENESS 

Non-Lagoon Lil'estock Waste Handling Facility 

Registrant: 
Nathan Wiegand 
2157 County Highway 5 
Roanoke, iL 6156 l 

Date ls.sued: April 30, 2015 

Facility Location: 
St:cur, [L 

Facility ID#' 
LF2030140002 

A Notice of Non-Lagoon Con~trnction Plan Cumpleteoess is he reby gramed to the above-designated 
1egbtrant to con5t1ut.:t a livestol:k waslc: hdlldling facifoy 01> stated in the cm,,.,rruczion plan application submineci 
to the Deparlme11t as follows: 

Construction of two livestock waste handling facilities that shall have the following dimensions 
clllU l:cl[}lil:tly: 

One Gestation Building meli$uring: 
Maximum Length = 
Maximum \Vidtn = 
Maximum Depth = 
Total Design Capacity= 

115 feet 
79 ieet 
10 feet 

90,800 fr3 

One Farrowing Building measuring: 
Maximum Length = 
tvla.\imum "vVi(hh = 
Ma.\imum Depth = 
Total Design Capacity= 

79 feet 
64 feet 
6 feet 

30.300 ft' 

Pursuant to 35 lllinois Administrative Code 506.30..J (c), rhis stmcture shall include" 
painu~,,;·foundati.,m drui1l, *·liidi must iudwl~" ~iw1pli;115 p en , io uilo~ .. Ju, q,u1i1edy 
sampling purs,ucoit w 3 ll!inois Administrciti•·e Code 900.511. 

The construction plan for the aforementioned stnccture has been reviewed and deemed complete by the 
Illinois Departmem of Agriculture pursuant to the Livestock Management t-ac1!1t1es Act \ Act), 5 10 lllmo1s 
Compiled Statut~s 77/13. 



Electronic Filing: R
eceived, C

lerk's O
ffice 2/16/2021 **PC

B 2021-060**

FARROWING PUMP OUT OCTAIL 
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Frank & West NATHAN WIEGAND 
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FARROWING BEAM POCKET DETAIL 

·BEAM POCKET 

;-_-....-_-_-.,r_.:.._-_p__-_...-..J""'_-~ 2"' •::.;&-.=i.==r~~~~~~=· ~ ~·;;-~--,-----..:-... --, C"--.-.t-·--•----;r.:·--­__ ..,v· ~ .. --r--r-- -r- ~'--·-,'- - - -r-- --
5 • • ~• .~• . ~ · .. ~ I_ I - · • ~ • 

· I , · ,I · J , ' r _ 1• • , I ,1 • 
I . ; I • I. ,7 . , .I• . . I • . I - 1. I . , - - r- -- r ~-r --,--i-- -,-1 -. -:r.- - r- - -

' ·• .l " , . I • I J I 
• I •f " 1•. ·, I • , 

~---,(2) 16 GRADE 60 REBAR 

, En vironmental Encineers, Inc. DETAIL SHE_E_T 
Phoa■: 217/417-71111 '72215 N. State Ro11t. 2t 

Sp~eld, IL 112?07 

2015 ,RANK a W(ST CNVIRONIJ{ NTAL CHCtNE:E:RS. /NC.I 
THE:SC PLAHS AND SPE:Ctf lCATIOHS ARE: THE: PROPE:IITY Of 
fRANK AND WC!it (1/VIROHAICHTAL £HC/HC£RS, INC. ARC t----------6------------------------------------toNLY f"OII THIS l'ROJCCT AND IIAY HOT BC 1/SE:D, COl'ICD 

far: 217/4117• 7687 DRAWN BY, C(O SCALE: AS St/OWN 
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[ARROWING/GESTATION DIVIDER WALL DETAIL [ARROWING PARTITION WALL DETAIL rARRow1NG EXTERIOR END 

IS,60 GRADE 
VERTICAL REBAR 12"0 .C. ----...._ 

CUTOUT 12" TALL X 24" WIDE---.,_ 

6" 

fS,60 GR'-OE 

HORIZONTAL RESAR O 15"O,C, 
'-LTEANATINC SIDES or RESAA 

.rARROWING/GESTATION 
OIVIDER WAU. 

12"• COLUMNS 

(TYP,) 

NO SC. 

ROOM 

14,60 GR'-DE R[RAR 

OOWELS O IS" 0.C. 
• COWELS WILL BE EPQXIEP INTO 

A PBILLEQ HOLE IN THE FLOOR 

~­
rrt7 r\~ 6" X 6" f6 WElDEO WIRE MESH 

(TYPICAL TO ALL rLATWORK) 

IS &O GRAOC 
HORIZ. REBAR 

0 IS" O.C. 

15,60 GRAOE ------..! 
VERTICAL REBAR 12" 0 .C. 

IS, GRADE 60 REBAR 

"l " BARS Ot&" O.C. 

• fS, GRADE 60 REB'-R 

DOWELS O 1 S" O.C. 

,o· 
_J 

-)" 

J 
...J a·L-

·WATERSTOI' SEALANT 

EARROWING/ GESTAJION PIVIPER WALL DETAIL 
PLAN VIEW 

WATHSTOP' 
(COMtCCTm TO WAtCffl"CW PUCtD 

ICIWUN ,,._ • ~ WAIA) 

C' :a~T ATION 
-'}-~ _:_·~. ;y -.- - -, 

I I 
( ~ I 
L I '. ~., 

·HORIZONTAL REBAR EPOXIEO 

INTO GESTATION WAU. (3"mln.) 

--\J \i_ 

,----J.2.---. 
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L-2,__J 
·WATERSTOP 

SEALANT 

Frank & West 
NATHAN WIEGAND 

20,s- CJ r114HK-& wrsr CHV1ROHil£HtK"£HGIHURs;rHc. 

THCSC PV.HS AHO SPECIFICATIOHS 4RC THC PROPCRTY Qr 

Environrnent.l En,:ineers. Inc. l"'::-=:~"."'.""-:'."'."'.--:=--=-----------------------------------IFIIANK 4NO west CHVIROHMCHTAL CHCIH££RS. INC. ,411£ 

'72U N. State Route zg Pboae: 
2171 487

_
7188 

DETAIL SHEET 5 
ONLY FOR THIS PROJCCT 4NO MAY NOT BC usco. COPICD 

Spri.,.tleltl, IL 82707 rn: 217/ 437- 7e17 CRAWN BY: CEO 
SCALE: AS SHOWN 
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[ARROWING COLUMN DETAIL 

~

5 60 GRADE REBAR(◄ BARS) 

#3, 60 GRADE REBAR 
TIES O 10" O.C. 

2· 

.-
1 -~ ... 
I 

5•~2· I ! 
,J 

• DOWELS SHALL BE DRIVEN INTO A 
DRILLED HOLE IH THE FLOOR. 

rARRQWING SIDE WALL DETAIL 

60 REB4R 
(2) #6 G":~!w POCKETS \ -"· ~ 

#◄ 60 GRADE HORIZ, 
REBAR 0 12" D.C. 

f5. GRADE 60 REBAR 
"L"BARS 016" O.C. 

J· 
-l 

s• 

,.~.-

f 5,60 GRADE 
VERTICAL REBAR 16"0.C, 

6" X 6" f6 WELDED WIRE MESH 
(TYPIC4L TO ALL FLAlWORK) 

-l 11• l-

,-----2·---. 

PAGE 12 

f'ARROWING PWt'#V.foOEt~TsTING TOP VIEW 

-------&· 0.0.-------

2 f& GRADE 60 REBAR 
LOCATED WITHIN 12" 

OF TOP OF W4LL 

f• ,&o GRADE HORIZONTAi. 
REBAR O 12"O.C, 

fS,60 GRADE 
VERTICAL REBAR 12"0.C, 

·W,.TERSTOP SEALANT-----, 

• - '"' ---.. ---
1
--r_----3••-----i 

, 4 ';.;. ,o I ~• 

.•. •. ··'-~'- sr:~ -:.~,.:.- . .:__~~-· 
·91"· 

Jr 
fS GRADE 60 REBAR 

"L"BARS 012" O.C.· 

. 

J 
...., e· '---

,•.:a• 

"(TYP . 

. l 1e• ·: J ~-

• 

NATHAN WIEGAND 2015 FRANK 4c WCST CHVIIIONAICNTAL CHGIH££11S, INC. Frank & West THCSC PLAHS AND SPCClrlCATIDHS AR£ THE: PROPCRTY or 
FRANK AHO WCST CHVIROHAICHTAL CHGIHCEIIS, INC. AI/C 

Environmental Engineers. Inc. 1------------------------------------------0HLYFOR THIS PROJCCT AND MAY HOT BC usco. COP/CO 
7228 N. Stata Ro,ata 29 Pbono: 2l7/•87-7a8al..!D~Ec.!T!:.A~l.!::L_:S!,!Hc.!E:=,.!::Ec.!T__Jt;4:?:.... _____________________ ....-_____ ..,.... __ ....!:!i!!=¥~~!6!!=:!!!i!S!,!!:!.!,=!!i!!:S,~i!:!=!::!=--i!:!==='4 
$prlncflel4, IL 82?07 _I'_••• 217/.87-?88? DRAWN BY: CEO SCALE: AS SHOWN . --- -
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SIDEWALL JOINT SIDE VIEW 

I~•-•, "'ji"' - •' • $ iJ ., .:,..•r: "71 

:1 '. 1; • l · I • • ·1 
'+ - - L:... J . ii NI ,......l --·-, 
l ·: _J • • • I .. · • (I • I ' • j ' ' I 
I I • 1 -11· 1. • 1-•• j 

• 1· • I ·. I • I ' t • :-.•.--:- r: r 7 • ·1 l ·I -=--1--- -·. 
I . . I . ! I ·. ,.. . . l .. 

"' I .• • .I J I . . I 

SIDEWALL JOINT TOP VIEW 

WATER STOP O_ 100' O.C. 

-r- - , , . .-.--ti..:.-

:.1 •• I. • • GREENSTREAK 12" X JS" ~ 
J • ' I : I . I • 1 . SPEED DOWEL SLEEVE 

~ .J _ • •• t • • t I • • • I • _ 1,. TIED TO f5 BARS CHAMrER TO 8£ APPU£D / 

• ~• ·• I • .. I • I • I · ON EXTERIOR ANO INTERIOR 

1 • I • : 1 •• • • 2•· X JS" SMOOTH OOWCL or WALL 

.. j .. . I" . •. 1 •• ~i~R~o ,~T~,.:}c_cvc __ a: ________ _, 

-:. I ~ - '. • • , t • - i- -
I WAtlL • JOIN _ • 1•1 ; I • ' • 1 

,. I • ~ ·~ • __: • i . •~ ; : · .,..· ~ 
I : : , : I: : d, .1 • I· 

l. · • I•. . 1
1
· . I I° 

~-J. - _. I • r. . •, ...! 

'• I' • . I : I • I 
• J ' I • -'11 • i. . V.• 

. I •. ·1· • ~ . : I.· ' 1 

··.1 -:' " ➔ • Ii I . - r · 
I · I ·• I .- . · I" • ~ 

·• ·t ". I, • ·ii. I• • I • 
.. - -f -.- 1·• I ·1. ·~1"- - -, 

· •• i • L. •• I l- ·, . 1: 

• I, · '. I . • I 1 •• I . ) . . , .. ~ 

fS,60 GRAOC 
VERTICAL REBAR 12"0.C. 

i---2'-. 
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REINFORCEMENT DETAIL AT GESTATION BEAM POCKET 

24"TOP or WALL TO 4" LEO<:( 

~,...--::-,,_f ·- -,. - .... .-.- -;-,-,- -y"- :-1 '- ·1- -. , 
I • · ·• 1 • I •I '': • ' 
-'--~ - ..... - -- !.. - .... - .:1- -- 1- --1-.-. 

. I I .. r · ·I · . 1: • • ~ •• J 

. , • , 1.7,;,J-· I ·1 1 t· 

- .!·_ - !_ ,: _)_•..: ...j. ~ .·1-- .:.-►- . 

..----3u i:. .. -·---== . . -.-..,_ • 1· . I · ' t 
• t I ~°1..:..- -l•-- , 

. : j 

FLOOR CON!ROL JOIN 

WAT(RSTOP AT 4f INTERVALS 
. - - . . - . - SCAL #639 

TYPICAi. roR 

Frank & West NATHAN WIEGAND 
201!.CI FRANK awcsr CHVIROHMCIITAL (N(;IHCCRS, INC. 
l'HCSC PLAHS AHO SP£ClnCATIONS Al/£ l'HC PI/OP£11TY 0~ 

Environmental Eocineei-9, Inc. t:::::=-:--:-:--::7'.:::".::::--:::-----------------------------------~fT/AHI( AHO wcsr CHVIROHMEHTAL CHG/HEERS, INC. ARE 

l7U6 N. st.at.a Rout.a z, Pbo1>e: 21?/'8
7

_
7999 

DETAIL SHEET 13 
,'?.1!.l-!.~'?11 

_ _ T!:'!! ~ROJ£C1 ~~!?,!'~~.~0!. Bf __ ~~£~: COPICO I 

S.!'_rlDlfleld,__11._82~--- Foo, tl7/ 487- ?al7 DRAWN BY: CEO 

~ 
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FOUNDATION DRAIN DETAIL 

POROUS AGGREGATE-J• 

4•,r CORRUGATED POLYCTllYLCNE 
PERIMCTER DRAIN TILE 

(TYPICA~ TO CNTIRC PCRthiacR) 

CORNER TIE- IN 

18",nln. A~ LAPS 

.. I .- .. .) . . . 
.,..f? .. ==:J,=--- . .. ~ ----

11 
11 -~ 
r1 , 
j 

e_uMPOUT TIE-IN 

• LAP 
WAYS 

,s. 60 GRADE BARS o,s·o.c. 

NATHAN WIEGAND 

PAGE 10 
PUMP OUT OPENING QUA!!,. 
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2015 rRAHK .I: wrsr CHVIRONII NTAL CNGIN££RS. INC, 
THC SC PLANS AHO SPCcrr,cA TIONS ARC THC PROPCRTY 01' Frank & West 

Environmental Engineers, Inc, t----------.---------------------------------------...JrRAHK AHO WCST CNVIRONIICNTAL CNGINCCIIS, INC. ARC 
Pl>ono, 

2171487
_

7181 
DETAIL SHEET 2 ONLYfOR -TNIS PIIOJCCT AHD MAY HOT 8£ USED, COP/CO 

7229 N. su.i. Route 29 
Sprin&fleld. IL 82707 SCALE: AS SHOWM Pu, 217/487- 7887 DRAWN BY: CEO . - - - -
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GESTATION COLUMN DETAIL 

..... 
) 

'v 
~

4• 

2· 

9•~ 2· 

10· 

.. 

•f4, 60 GRAO£ REBAR 
(4) DOWELS 

· f6,60 GRAD£ REBAR( 49ARS) 
EQUALLY SPACED 

.. . . " 
54• 

SQUARE TYP. 

• DOWELS SHALL BE EPOXIED INTO A 
DRILLED HOLE IN THE f'LOOR. 

PAGE 9 

GESTATION PUMP OUT DETAIL GESTATION SIPE WALL DETAIL GESTATION END WALL DETAIL 

l f6 GRADE 60 REBAR 
LOCATED WITHlN 12° 
or TOP or WALL 

~¥P.--U--· o.o. I u· I 

9' 

II 
I 
~ 
u 
I 
JI 
I 
n 
II 
r 
II 

10" 

fS,60 GRACE 

HORIZOH!AL REBAR O 1s·o.c .. 
ALTCRNATING SIDES 

fS,60 GRADE VERTICAL 
REBAR 12° O.C. 

·WATCRSTOP SCAlANT 

. ' 

•. 

.i.· 
,o· 

r 

----- _---2':;.l-- . . • ,•..:,•, l 
-=-~, 10 •• 3• _·: J 

,~- T 
fS GRAOC 60 "L "BARS 

012· o.c. 

,---2·--, -a· -

1/r 

6" 

{ll 
2' BETWEEN B[AM POCKETS I 

1 

l f6 GRAD[ 60 R[BAR\l( 

. r1 
•J: 
.. ~ l 

fS,60 GRADE 
VERTICAL REBAR 12"0.C. 

fS,60 GRADf: 
VERTICAL REBAR 12"0.C. 

fS,60 GRADE 
HORIZONTAL REBAR O 15"0.C. 
ALTERNATING SIOCS Of RCS.All 

,------ fS,60 GRADE 
HORIZOtlTAL REBAR O 15"0.C 
ALTCRNATIHG SIDES Of REBAR 

WAT[RSTOP SEALANT 

I 
◄I 

2" 

7: 
J 

. I(. ,. 
l 

(TYPICAL TO ENTIRE PCRIM[T[R} 

{6"X6") f6 WIRC MESH 
(TYPICAL fOR All flATWORK) 
,2· 

,o· 
• • • I I 

. L!':,._J j 7 
·fS,60 GRADE RC8AR 19• 

"L"BARS O12"0,C. J 
...J a· I..-

NATHAN WIEGAND 
2 IS fllAHIC wcsr EHVIROHII NrAL £NGIN( 11S. IHC. 

~-Frank & West rH£S£ PLANS AND SPCCIFICATIOHS Al/£ rue PROPCIIIY or 

·- ::--':,.,.;;==c:......,...a;,-:-::--,-..;;__,.;;.,_-:-- ·---------------------------------------------f'IIAHIC AHO wcsr (HV//lOHMCHTAL CHGIH(CIIS. INC. AR£ 

Environment.al Encineers, Inc. r E EE OHLYf'OR rHIS PROJCCT AHO WAY HOT 8£ vsro, COP1£0-

72U N. stale Route 28 Pb•"•: 217/487-7188~0~Tc!A~l!..!L:_S::?..!:H*!::.!T_jt..,!.1 _______________________ -r-_____ ,.._....,-=,-~~~~~~~~~~~~~£6!~~~=-~"" 

ISprl11,sllel~. 11, U'107 ___ Fas: 217/487-79!17 DRAWN BY: CCO 
SCALE: AS SHOWN 
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CROSS SECTION E-E 
~o· ,._, 

-.-----.o·-----.--1· 90•------

l;:::::::;i j , t 1 · :11 I 
12•, COLUMNS 

(mo.) 

;, 

10·1. 

). 
•I 

••. 
,. 

. , .. ·I ·' " J•., :;: , •. . ,._.., '• I I l d c:::::; ' . • • , · · • 1/ • .. 10· 

' 1-2--1 l 

fARROWJNG ROOM 1. 

i----s··---...J 
CUTOUT 
(SEE DETAIL) 

CROSS SECTION F-F 

,-.------12'O.C,(TYP.)-------1-----12'TO END OF BEAM I 

...-•·-•--.r l . 
,·-•· ~- a· 

a· 

•-1 

~ I' I . I •; . l ••, I 1. S?77-·--··--···· 1 
~ • • ./ -...:_; • • . • .,/ • % , f ---.! ' • ' • , ·• 1al 

~ • • • _j 

~ PRECAST SLATS 

~PRECAST BEAMS 

f • . I CONCRETE POURED ON SIT[ 

-----1•-1•-----1 

r-•·---, 

CUTOUT DETAIL 
~ 

I . Frank & West NATHAN WIEGAND 20,s G;) rRAN/C It wi:sr cHv1RoH11cN1AL cH(;IHccRs, 1Nc. 
THCSC PLAHS AND SPCCtrtCATIONS ARC THC PROPERTY or 

Environmental Engineers, Inc. 1-:-:--:-----::-----------------------------------------rRANIC AND WCST CHVIROHIICNTAL CHGIHCUS, INC. AR£ 
CROSS SECTIONS E-E & F-F .~~LY f'DR !!!!~ PROJECT AND IIAY NOT BC USCD, COPIED 

7226 N'. Stab Route 2D PhoR•: 21"1/48?-7688 · -··-, ,r_. ~-·-··-··- - - ·-- ···-- .,.. ........... , .. 

Sprln,tleld, IL 82707 Ji'as: 217/487-7887 DRAWN BY: CEO ••..•.. SCALE: AS SHOWN 
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..---,·--- ----·-o-1·---------10'-o!·-----.------10·-----.,.....----,o·-o.!·-----

,. 

,o• 

,o· 

i 
I 
I 
t-

i 
' i 
! 
i 
I 
I 
l 

'-----1·-s·----o1 

~PRECAST SlATS 

~ PRECAST BEAMS 

I CONCRETE POURCO OH SITE 

·r 
14•• COLUMNS (TY•.) 

.1-. 

.• 
,. 

CROSS SECTION 

2' 

l 1 ~ I ,I 

•• 

f ~j . ,o· 
L-2•-ll 

:10· 

1·-1 

.. 
r .. 

•·-:2· 10' 

.... . 
.__ 54• ___. 

SQUARE f\'P. 

r-•·--, 

PAGE 7 

Frank & West 
NATHAN WIEGAND 20,, nlAHK • W£sr EHVIROHWCHrAl. HGIH£ RS. 1HC. 

rH£S£ PU.HS AHO SP£CIF1CAnOHS All£ rHC PROPCRrY or 

Environmental Enalneers, Inc. t::-=-::-:::-=-:::-=-:---::--'.-:------------------------------------lrRAHK AHO W£$T CHYIR'OHMCHTAL CHGIHCCRS, IHC, ARC 

,
7

:z:ie H. St.ala Routa U Pho1>e: 
2171487

_
7888 

CROSS SECTIONS C-C - 0-0 OHlYFOR rHIS PROJ£Cr AHO ' WAY Hor BC VSCD, COPICO 

Sj>riqfleld, 11. 82707 Pas: 217/4117-7887 DRAWN IIY: CEO 
SCAL£: AS SHOWN 
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CROSS SECTION A-A 
-------·12'JO END OF BEAll---------12•0.C.(lYP.1-----------12'0,C,(TrP,)-----

·. 
10• 

.. 
~ ~·· I j I ' I j ' I I ,. • • I - • :. ·• .. •• • . ,o ~ ---..:.:. • • •• . •• ._,..... 12· I -.......... . . ·y- "---. . . . -~ r 1..-2•......I ,__ ,... ....... .,p. 

SOUAII£ TYi', 

CROSS SECTION 8-8 
.------'12'0.C.(!YP,r--------,,--- 7'-:zi" 

£ND OF BUM 

I 4 •• COWMHS {typ.) 

~PR£CAST SU.TS 

~ PRECAST BEAMS 

10' 

~-

f • I CONCRO'E POURED ON SIT[ 

.. 

GESTATION ROOM 

' .. ·• 
·#1.lJ 

],o· 
L..-2•......1 l 

10.. ... 

- FARROWING/GESTATION I 7 
o,v1ocR WALL 

·~ 

·i •I .i·1l '. 
s•.:.2• I '.I, 6' 

H>------1·----.. 

r-•·----, 

PAGE 6 

QQAIL IICAM POCKET G£STATIQN PIT .tllLSCALE: 

g• 

r--1 

10• 

~,c~iw10N PIYIQ£R WALL 
KET DETAIL .tllL.&M.I. -, •• r-

' •·. . Frank & West NATHAN WIEGAND 20,s rv.NK " wcsr cNVIRONucNTAL cHc1Ncc11s. 1Nc. 
. . . ~...,-'-"-=;;.....,....;,,;...;,_.;..;,..;:;.;;;;..:a.-,.- TIICSC PUNS AND SPCClnCATIONS ARC TIIE: PROPCRTY OF 

' ' , Environmental Encineers, Inc, t::-=-=-=-=--=-=-='.':'"'."'."".~-----=------------------------------l'RANK AND WCST CNVIR0Nll£,.TAL CNGINCCRS, INC. ARC 

- a,:C:;;::R;;:O~S=S::-:S;:E~CrT.!..:l~O~N.!;S=-.~A'--..!.A~~-~~-::,;~--------------r::".":"':--:-----.----.!io~N~LT!!/!F,~Olfll~TH~l!bS.!!P~RO!!!Jf~CQ;T~A!!NO~M~AY~NOgT6Bb!£~U~S~CD!l:.=C=OP=r£=0"' •G28 N. Slate Routa 20 Pbono: 217/,87-7888!, 
Sprtqfteld, IL 82707 Fu: 217/,87-7811? DRAWN BY: CEO SCAU::AS SHOWN -·•• 
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PAGE: 5 

GENERAL NOIES 
1.) ANY R[YISIONS TO TH[S[ DRAWINCS IIUST BC APPROVED 

BY THE PROJECT [NGINHR Of THC COIIPANY USTED IH 

lllC mu ll.OCIC. 

2.) CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SNAll MCET WITH MIDWEST PUN 
SCRVICE- ll, CONCRClt: MANURE STORAGES UNl CSS NOTED 
OTHCIIWISC 

J,) HO CONCRETE SHAU. 8[ PLACED ON ON ICE, SNOW OR r ROlEN 
rOUNOATION MATERIAL TH[ CONTRACTOR SHAU. 8E RESPOHSIIU 

fOR Al.I. CONCRETE DAMAGED BY lOW TOIPCRATURCS ANO SHAU. 

RCMOYC AHO REl'UCE ANY CONCRETE SO OAIIACCD AT HIS/MER 

EXPENSE. 

4.) TH[ MUHOD AHO MANNClt Of PUCING CONCRETE SHAU. IC 

SUCH AS TO AVOIO SCGRCCATIOH OR SEl'AIIATIOH or THE 
ACCRCCATCS DR THE DISPUCCMCNT or THC REINr ORCEMCNT. 

S.) THC fOOTINCS MIC 10 IE CONSTRUCTED WIT!f A MINIWIJM or 
l ,000 PSI CQIICltCTC. 

I.) Al.I. WAU.S, COtUMNS, ANO rtoORS ARC TO IC 
CONSTRUCTED or ,.000 PSI CONCRETE. 

7) CONCRETE SUTS Will ,c UTIUlED roR fl.DORING. 

8 ,) THC CONCRETE PAO WIU. BC A CONTINUOUS POUR • 

9 ,) ClCT[RIOR WAU. CO!tSTRI/CflON JOINTS Will 8C INSU t UO Al 

TtlE SHOWN lOCAJIONS. 

10.) NO VCHICtC tOADS Al.I.OWED WITHIN $' or 
l'll/GUTTCR WAU.S. 

11.) All BEAMS SHAU. BC BUTJ(O llCHT ANO/ OR GAOUJCO TICHI 
THC fUll WIOTH ANO HEIGHT or THE IE.&M. GROUT Will HAVE 

A Mlt<IMUM COlll'RCSSIVC STRCNGTlf or $,5o0 PSI. 

12,) Al.I. SLATS SHAtL 9E BUTTED IICHT AND/OR GROUIEO llliNT 

TH[ rutl lCNCTN AND 0[,TH or THE SUT. CROUT Will HAY[ 

A MINIMUM COlll'RtSSIVt STRCNCT>l or 5,5o0 PSI. 

IJ.) NO PIPE PENETRATIONS OTHER THAN TNE TYPES 10tNTIFIED 

ON TH[SE ORAWINCS AR[ AU.OWED. AU. WAtL AND noo• 
P£NCTRATIONS, INCI.IJOING Ptl'C PENUIIATIOIIS MUST IC 
Al'f'IIOVCO 8Y THC PROJECT ENCINEER. 

U.) THE l'R[SUWCD SOil IURINC CAPACITY IS 2,000 lBS./50. n ., 
IASCO ON NICS CODE J1J- J T..U 2. 

15,) Tilt OESlliN or THIS 8UltOINC IS IASED ON 
THE 2,000 L.IS./SQ. n , SOil Bt&lllNC. 

16.) WATUSTOI' SHAU. IC "'SUtlLO IN ACCOIIOANCE WITH 
MANUrACIURER INSTRUCTIONS. 

17.) PIT WIU. REQUIRE 10' or UCAYATION 8ElOW CIIAD[ , 

.• Frank & West NATHAN WIEGAND 

Environmental Encineen, Inc. J---------------------------------------------l 
7zze H. State Rauta :H Pbo1>e: 217/487-71'91,!::P.!,LA~N~~V~l,!;E;,1W~---------------------------,---:----,-=--,Y~~~~!!::l~~~~~~~~~~~=.'=::'~ 

s,rtnsfl•1•. IL 82707 r■-, 217/ 48'7_-'7117 QRAWH _J_Y: CE_Q 



Electronic Filing: R
eceived, C

lerk's O
ffice 2/16/2021 **PC

B 2021-060**

CONSTRUCTION NOTES PAGE 4 
CQN!;;RETlt!~ IN HOT WEATHER; CQNCRETINCl IN CQLD WEATHER: 
A,) ll!lI WEMl:tEB CEEIHIIl!lH· A,l!:!lLC W~Il:IEI! CEEIHIIIQH• 

1. rol , .. c ,u«,OSt 0, THI$ SKCinc.t.TiON. HOf wtATNf:111 I'S btnNto AS ANT COllfllAU.llDN OF HIGH TOIPHA1URE. I, WH[N .... TtNNaATIJ!lf HAS rALLOI TO. CMt ts txPtcm> 10 uu. ,now. wr (""C) DWltlNO '"' PROTrChON ,0,00. PitOttcnON 
(G[NDIAUY AICM IO D[GIU"S 1). HIGH CONCMT[ 1IWl'OA11Jlt£. LOW 111'.IA'IIY[ HUIIIDIJY, AHO WlfO Vl:LOCl!Y JIU.00 IS DlfND A$ ltl[ Tl!W[ R£CM.-D 10 ,tEYDrr CONCRETI flCM 8DNG AffECTED 1Y EffOSVltt 10 COU> WU.JHEI!. 

T[HOINQ TO IUP&llt TMt OUJoU1Y 0, l1ttSM OI: M.UtOEHtD C0HCant OI: 01NOWl$I Jtt$Ul.11NG IN AINOIIUJ. ,IIOftlffl(S, 
2. WtllN THE WI...UW DAI..Y ANCISPHfltlC TDIPUATURC IS LISS TIWt 4G D(Cl[[S ,. ~rr, SHAU. IC irtSUU,Tt:D o• MOUSED 

2. ll"[CW. rllMSIONS SM.tU. K MACK: TO IMIY(DU.ltLY NOTtC1 ANO CIJltt M C:ONCtttll'. OU( TO lltUID Dln'ING 
Nit) HCAltD 1-IMAIU.Y umt f'UoCOIOIT. lit£ TtWW'IIHIC ~ nt[ COMCattt NtD All! ADMC£NT 10 lit£ "-MTE SMAU ll 

COttDITN>NS.. CONCIIIO[ SIJN,ACtS SMALL MDT IE AU.OW[D 10 DR't Ant:lt N.AC[llflNT AND DURINC tttt CUltlNC l'tl!OC), 
NMffU4lD ..,, NO ws THAN SO DCGll!Cts r HOR IIIOK THAN 90 Dtoal'.ts r ,01 TIE DURATION Of' TH[ CUIINCI HRIOD. 

l. IM OO'R[M[ CONDITIONS. rr MAY II[ N[ctSSARV TO (1) ll(StRICt '1,AetW(NT TO I.ATE' IJ"TtlNOON 01: MNtNG,, (!) 
J. ffiE cu,uMG P'UIOD MAY IE l[DUC[D TO .S D4YS tlHtN tTH Ill a:wEHT IS ustD. Att ADOITIDN4'. 100 ,OUNDS ot fTf'[ 1 C[MOff 

ANl:I A MAXIMUM or • CAU.ONS or AOC(O WATU P£lt CUIIC Y.UO MAY • usro IN utu OI IYPE II CDIENT. 
llt5UltllltCT Tttl °'"" Df U.YUS ro ASSURE: COV[ltAGf: cw ,... PaEYIOUS U.TH WHIU: rT WIU. STit.L RCSOUMD MADILY 
v1et,lTION. (~) $USP£ND l'tACl:WOO UNTil COIIDITlON$ Nd'IO'I[. 4. COUIUSTIDM MtATEIIS SHAU. MAY[ [XMAIJST rwc OAStS YrNTtO out or TH( CONClt[T[ NOTttnON ENCLOSURE AfrilD SHALL NOT H 

l!,)eBEe,M!MIQt!:i EQI! !!Ll&lt!!i ~tlt2 1:1.!Blt!lii fltllllTKO TO C>lilT 1'Ht COHCRETL 

1 • PLANING HOT WEATHER PLACEMENTS 
UNO[R NOi WE.mu COMTR .... , SOl[DUUNO CONCMTE P1.AC[W(NT$ ., OTHU-lltAN-- INIUIIS MAY ll B )!lB~E!:IIY:E:ii fBlt!!:lfLE:ii AMC fLAHl:IIH!i· 
AOYISAIU. PUTINEN'J CONSIIXltATION5 lfCU.IOt: US:( OF HANOUNG AND PLAQNG, AND MHMtZJMO TtlE RISK or fl'I..UUC 1 • 08J[CJMS 
~ AND TNUMAL CIACk»N:. 

PHWIIT DANAG(" TO COHCRtTt DUE TO tARLY AC( mn..c. AT Wf (Ure}. MOST wtU-NK>NNmoNE:D CQNCRO( MDCIUR£5 
2. EXPEDITING PLACEMENT lttACN A COIINE:SSl'Vt SJlttNGTH Of 500 pal Wffillt ,e MDUaS. 

,.,.AltAnONS IMOUU) It l&AD( YO ,~. ,ucr. CONSOUDAJ(. ANO '1NSK THE CONCttnt AT '"' ,,.sns, POSS•u tKSUIII'. THAT lit£ ~ IIM1llPS 11'[ IICQUIIED S111ENG1H nJlt WC R[IO(WAI. ~ FC«11S, $HOiia AND IODHOIID, AHD JOI 
H>SSIIU bft, CONcRa[ DCUYEIIT TO THE .IOI SHCMLD I( SCH(DUllD 50 DIAT rr tS l'I.Aa:D PltOMPTLY ON AlltN'M., W't LOADING Of THI: ffltUCJUIE ~D AND MlO: CONSTJluct~N. 
'il1tCUUltl.Y lttE mtST IAtCH. 2, PRIIICIPl.£5 

3. PLACING EQUIPMENT CONCK1'£ PRO'Tt.CT[O ntow fl((?IHO UNTIL IT AffAINS A COWRCSSM ffl[NOT'tt o, 500 ,.i •u NO'r It DAWAGtD IT 

COf,N,M[NT fOIII PlACINC TMC COMatrn SHOUU) I[ M SUrTAIU DCSICN ANO MAY£ .wPL1 CAPACm' TO H'.IIIFOIIM Cf'FICIDlllY. b~URt 10 A SlttGU ~ CTClt (POWIR5 1112). 

.C. COIISOUDATIOH EQUIPMENT l. PLANNING 

THlJt[ SHOULD H AMN.Z YIIRATKIIN COUftl[NT AND W0lllKnS TO CDkSOUDATr 'TH[ COHCll:ETC lilurDIAmY AS ff IS PU.NS TO norm f'USH COHCRCT[ f'ltOM ,.UING ANO TO MAINTAIN talPOA'fUltS AIOY[ 1Mt R(COIAt(NDQ) WlNMJlil YALUCS 
SMOUU, BE lilADC WEU 11'.FOR( F~ 4'£ £XN:CT£D TO OCCIJRC. [QUlf'VtNf MD l&AltlHAl.5 SHOUI.D ll Al TH[ WORK 511[ 

ltCCl:rvtD IH Utt FDIIM. (,n: P'AGE .S lfQt H) IUORC COLD 'WOltl[I IS UJCtLY 10 OCCUR. NOT AfTCI COHCIOI: IS PL.ACCO AHO ITS JtWUIATUJt[ Af'NOACHts TH[ FJt[CZltC ,OINT, 
5. REPARATIONS roR PROTECTING AND CURING THE CONCRETE 4. SUBGRAOl CONDITtON 

AMPl.t WAltR SHOULD IC J.VAIWLt At TH[ PWOJICT Silt f~ lilOIS1t.NING TH[ SU■oaAD(. AS W£U. AS FOR TOOOIMC COHCIICT[ SHOUU NOT IE l'L\CED ON ntOZEN SUliGIWIC. IIOIOV[ .w. l'l0ST KJOII[ l'IJ,l:ING lit£ CONCIICT[ AHD 1ccow•.1CT 
roltVS AND l[INf'OltCtt,IENl' l[f01l[ ~cmc PlACt1111£"1'. FOi ilotST CUltM. US£ WA,1[1 WITH 4 t[t,1"'-ATUAC NO NOfl[ TllAwtD SOIL IIMS'fVH(I> IY ntOST. l"LACnlDIT or INSUU.TION 0YEJI lMt SUIGMDC. OIi PIICMSIOM or HCAT, 'ii, JttQUllrO TO ftClltOYC 
1tt.lH 20-r (11°C) COOLtR THAH tMt tONClfnt TtMl't:RA.ruat to AVOC) THt'RNAL SHOCIC. ANY raosf 1H lM[ SOIL ANO Ill.IS[ TH[ SUIICliOI: TtNN:RATURC MIOVt n-r. WMtN TN[ COHCKT£ IDIP£11ATUlt[ tS YOII[ rMAN ,err 

COOL.El Oft =rr WAltltOI lHAH nc: !SU81iUD(. DlfF[lt(NllAl. lltAlES or stTIINCi IEJWE[N TNE TOP AND IOTTOU Of THE SL.Al MAY 

!:,)eLA!:Et,mH Al!ll rn!ISlll~!i; RfSULT IN 'VARIOUS SUfttAC:t OtFECTS INCUHNNO PUS'TC SHIIIMIU.Ct CltACICJNG0 IUSTCIHMG. AHD DC._....TIOHS. 

I. GENERAL !:,lIEMfEl!AIUl!E lll!!lf AEIEB BEMll~L !lE eRQIE!:ll!lH· [JCP(DITtOUS MC[lll[Nl ANO ONISftlN(ii MA1UCWJ.T ftCDUC[S HOl "'4THUI DIH'IC:UI.Tl[S. Ol'.LA'rS PilCUASC sun,, 1.01$ AfilD 
lNY'ITr THC ADDfflON or WAt[Jt orncn 10 orrsn THOS[ lOSSES. ht[ COtCIIO( 5HOULO NOT I[ PUCU fAST[R THAN It 

I. Ar TIit [NO or lH( P'ROltcttoN f'UIOD, COHCIEU SltOIJU) I[ COOL£D CRADUAU.Y TO RtDUCt CIU.Ck:--tNOUCIHC Dlff'UtN,IAl 
$TIWN$ anwrtN nt( INTtlllOlt AMO ClCTtllOlt or ffi[ S'TtUCTUR[. TH[ Ttltl'tU.tl.ntE DROP' or CONCUT[ I URrACO $HCM.D NOT 

CAM I( ,ltOf'tlQ.Y COftSOUDAU:O .utO FIMtSMtO. THC 11.lTts INDICAltD •N TAIL£ I , 

2. PLACEMENT or rt.ATWORK tl,)EQl.!l~MEl!!L l!IAIEBIAL:i, Al!!I! MEnl!lD:i QE IEMeERAil.!BE eBllIE!.Illlt!; 
WMDI CONClttT( IS DEPOSITTD rOlt ,UTWC)fn( Oft TN( QtOUNO. '"' SUICIW)[ !iHOUU, •c wom. IUT nta: or STANDINC WAT(lt, 

I. INTROOUCTI0H 

ll,)!:l.!Blt.'l!l AllC erum:i:Il!lt!; 
TH[ TrMP'tltATUM: or CQNCR[l[ ,u.eto DURING COlD WUIH.Et $HOUl,.P ec liWNJNN(D AS Q.OU ,.s; ,OS$41h.1[ TO lH( IECOMll(ND(D 

ltMP(l&TUIES IN UN( 1 Of' (All[ 1 AND fDR TM£ t(NCJHS Of TIW[ lt('CQ.Wl,l(NO[O IM 1Alt.£ 1 UNIJ.. TH[ tN-PUCt $Tlt[NOTN HAS 
I. GENERAL MACMCO ,. PfthlOUS&.T muusHtO tAGt'r VALUE:. 

tWM[DIATnY fOU.OWING COMP'LrnOH Of" nNtSM■c OPHATIONS. trrmns SHOUI.D IE WADE JO PRCntCT tNt COHClltr[ ,,_. 2. INSULATING IIATtRIAI.S 
I.OW HUWNTY. DR'YIMG WINO$. ANO EltTIIDIE AM81[NT Tl:Wl:UJURC INrrtKNTIAL WHENCV(ft POSSIIL[, TM[ CONCROC AND t,t(J.T or KYl)ftA.lN)N ~ ltTAINl:O IY UStNC. INSU~Tlt,IG lu.NKm 014 UNP'ORMED SUWACa AHO IY USaMC btSUUillMC rollMS. TO I[ 

SUftftOUHDOtC f'ORWWOltK 5MOUU) K KtPt l'4 A UNllt"Dlnil MOCSTURt AND ftWPt:M.fURE CONDfflON TO AUOW' lMC CONCRETE JO [rf[CTIYC. K[(, INSULATION IM CU)S[ CONTACT WllH 11C CONClttrE 01 ntt FOltW su.rACE. 
DMLOP' ns MA:QMUM POTCNllAL STIIOtG'llt AND DURAIIIUl'Y. PROC(OURtS rott l(ffl',tlQ (Xl'OS(D SUlf'ACtS ,.,.. Olll'INO StQ.ILD 
KGIM P'"°"'"1.T AND COtfflNU[ wmtOUT DffCIIUl'TION. FMLUII[ TO DO SO CAN RESULT IN EXCDSM Dll'YIC 5HflNCAG[ ANO 
fllJ.A.TtD CI.ICIUND. AN APPtt0YtD cumND WCTMOD 5NOUlD IE CONTIN\D FOi AT LIAST 7 QlTS. Mt ADOl'TXIN. CGHCllllE 
su11rACts SHOULD MOl K All.OWE:D JO ltCOMt :SUllltACt-Vfn' AT M'f ~ OUlltNO '™' llU.NsrtlON. CCNCIIETt Stt0lJU) M.:$0 
IC ~D AD.t.1111$! Tt4RIIU.L SHJtlNICAGt ar.AOCJNO OU[ JO ltU'ID TIMPttitultC HOP'S+ PAIITICUL&llY DUlnNG; lNt nm 24 
HOURS. THtRlrMl. SHRINKAGI: cttACICINQ IS ASSOCIAttD WIIM A COOLartO RA.ft or ..OU TIWI r, (J"C) P'R HOUI. OR 11101£ 1H4N 
wr c2,c} IN A 2, ~ N'.lltOO FOR cottat[T[ wmt A I.Cl.ST DIMl:NSJON ll'SS THAN 12 jM, HOf wtAnttl ,.m11NS atellttASt 
THC POUMIIAl. FOIi tHERUAI. CRACKING out 10 VAST DAY MD NtGHl HMl'lRATURC DIH[RCNCCS. 

TABU: 1 RtCOWIIE"DED C0HCROE TEIIPERATI.IRES TABU: 2 U:NCTH or PROT[CTIOH PERIOD FOR 
2. MOIST CURING or Fl.ATWORK UNt Aill JElll'DIATVIU: stebDN Sitt YJNIIIUM >72 ft1.(HDO fflffl) rnwrD<f[ p •r<h IIUR•wn rn, n ""'•TU<D 

A COMWON ,1t,u:nC:Al. wt»IDO er liKIIST CVRtNG 15 JO COW:R JHE: a>NCRrn WFTM INP'UMOU5 SHttfJHO OR t"AMK: MA'tS l(l[ll'f 1 - ""F(5'C) NOJtC'IION HIIQD AT ...... TIMP'IAAn-
LINC SHYICI: CDNIJltlON :!°,: ~ 1.U 5.1, DAW 

CONTINUOUSlY WO WJTH A SOAKD HOSE 01 SIMILAR lilUttS. lM[ l'£'MPUIATURE: or WAttR ustD f'OI INITIAL CUftlNC 2 M11M .IO'F(-l'C) 4'"F(7'C) 
SMHJLO IE U CLOSE AS POS$11U: 10 tlt,\1 Of" lH( CONCltO[ JO AVOID nmuw. SHOCK. l v-wrc-1r .... ,•c) wr(10'C) 

J. MEMBRANE CURING or FLATWORK • ltLOW a-r(-1rc) ..-r(ll'C) I NO LOAD, NOT CCl'OStll 2 

COHCaTE suttrACU P:Pm[D 10 OIKCT SUNUGNT sttOUlO US( HtAJ•MJUCTING. WHITE:-Ptc.MCHTED COMPOUND$ Wtt[lt ' - 20-rt11·ci 2 HO LOAD. [ll'OS(O • 
AH'L.ICAIL[. FOtt UK IN NOi wtATHtll CONDfflOMS, A IMT[tw. SMOUU> IE 5£Ll:CTCD tHAT (NSVKS [QUA&. CMt ~E4Tt'- MOt$TUt( l '~TSM. LOAO. UPOUO I 

Rttt"'- ntAH ll[QUlll(D 9Y .lSTlt ClOt. U,UC,.TION M AH ...,.,IIOvm -[-11[1[NTI'IC 11.mow. SHOULD 11111toi.1tlY • ,uu UW) -
FOLlOW THt OISM'f'CARAHC£ Off suarAC[ WAl[I SM([ .. ~t 1Nt f!H.U. FINWWttG PASS. WOS'l CUIHllHO COMPOUNDS SHOUlD NOT 

8( USE0 ON ""'1 SUltfAC[ AGAlfltST WHICH APOIJIONA&. COMCIE'TE OI OJN[R MAJUW.S Alt[ TO I[ IOND(O. •A DAY IS A 2, ND1M POIOO. 

.Frank & West NATHAN WIEGAND 2015 ,i;, rRANK a W£ST CNVIRONll£HTAL £NGIN£CRS, INC. 
THCSC Pt.ANS AND SPCCtnCATrONS ARC TH£ PROPCRTY or 

Environmental Eneineers, Inc. (IIAHK A/ID W£ST CNVIRONMCNTAL £HGIN££RS, INC. AR£ 

7228 N. Stat. Rout. 28 Phone: 217/487-7118 
CONSTRUCTION NOTES ~~'!..'.~~A.1!i!! ~~~-!!~.! ~~!!A"~'!..~~-BIA.VJ!.~! COP/CD 
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** GENERAL NOTES: PAGE 3 

H. PLACEMENT AND CONSOLIDATION Of CONCRETE; 
1. NO CONCRETE SHAU BC Pt.ACED ON ICE, SNOW, OR FROZEN FOUNOATION MATERIAL. 

2. THE METHOD AND IIANHCR or PU.CING CONCRETE SHAU. BE SUCH AS TO AVOIO SEGREGATION OR SEPARATION or 

THE AGGREGATES OR THE DISPU.CEM[NT or TH[ REINrORCEMENT. THE EXTERNAi. SURrt.ec or AU CONCRETE SHALL 

IE THOROUGHLY WORKED OURING THE OPERATIONS or PU.CING IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO WORK THE MORTAR AGAINST 

THE rORWS TO PRODUCE A SMOOTH n NISH FREE or HOHEYCOM8 AND WITN A MINIMUM or WATER AND AIR POCKETS. 

3 . OPEN TROUCHS ANO CHUTCS SHALL EXTEND AS KEARLY AS PRACTICABLE TO THE POINT or DEPOSIT. OROPPINC TK[ 

CONCRETE A DISTANCE or MORE THAN S' ( 1.Sm) OR DEPOSITING A LARGE QUANTITY AT ANY POINT AND 11\JtjNINC OR 

WORKING IT ALONG TH[ FORMS Will NOT 8[ PERMITTED. THE CONCRETE FOR WALLS WITH AN AVERAGE THICKNESS OF 

12 In. (lOO m) OR USS SHALL 8[ Pu.CEO WITH TUBES SO THAT DROP IS NOT GREATER THAN 5• (1.5 m). 

, . THE CONCRETE SHALL 8[ CONSOUDATEO 9Y INTERNAL V18RATION, EXCEPT IN THIN SECTIONS OR INACCESSIBLE 

LOCATIONS WHERE CONSOUOATION BY INTERNAi. VIBRATION IS NOT PRACTICABLE. 

s. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANO US[ A SUrrtCt[NT NUMBER or VIBRATORS TO ENSURE THAT CONSOUOATION 

CAN BE STARTED IMMEDIATELY Af"TER THE CONCRETE HAS BEEN O[POSIT[O IN THE fORMS. 

6. THE VIBRATORS SHALL BE INSERTED INTO THC CONCRETE IMMEOIATCLT Af"TER IT IS OCPOSIT[O ANO SHAU 8[ MOVED 

THROUGHOUT THE MASS SD AS TO THOROUGHLY WORK THE CONCRETE AROUND THE REINFORCEMENT, EMBEDDED 

FIXTURES, ANO INTO THE CORNERS ANO ANGLES or THC FORMS. VIBRATORS SHAl.l HOT BE ATTACHED TO TH[ FORMS, 

REINFORCEMENT BARS, OR TH[ SURFACE or THE CONCRETE. 

7. APPLICATION or VIBRATORS SHALL IE AT PD4NTS UNIFORMLY SPACCO ANO NOT FARTHER APART THAii TWICE THE 

RADIUS OVER WIIICH TH[ Vl8RATION IS VISIBLY trrECTIV[. IHE DURATION or IHE VIBRATION Al THC POINTS or 

INSERTION SHALL IE sumctENT TO THOROUCHLT CONSOLIDATE THE CONCRETE INTO PLACE BUT SHALL NOT BE 

CDNTINUED SO AS TO CAUSE SEGREGATION. 

• - CONCRETE SHALL BE PU.CEO IN CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL LAYERS. WHEN IT IS NECESSARY BT REASON or AN 

EMERGENCY TO PLACE USS THAii A COMPLETE HORIZONTAL LATER IN ONE OPERATION, SUCH U.TER SHAll TCRMINATE 

IN A VERTICAi. BUU<HEAD, SEPARATE BATCHES SHALL FOLLOW EACH OTHER CLOSELY ANO IN NO CASE SHALL THE 

1NTCRVAL or TIME BETWEEN TH£ PLACING or SUCCESSIVE BATCll(S BC GREATER THAN 20 MINUTES. 

9. 00 NOT ADD EXIRA MIX WATER TO THE MIX AT JOB SITE. 

1 o. PLACE CONCRETE WITHIN 90 MINUTES or BATCHING AT THE PLANT. 

VIBRATION SPECEFICATIONS: 

IDIAll£TP or "w/ •tCOIIDO>CD f'ltOU<NCY1 •- ""lJNDtjCl:NTIII\IGAI. rOla:!II.IOll/$ o, ,c,o•ftt or coocom: 
' ~, <-.... .. _) (-..) ( .... , <-> l'tAC(ll(lff ,,.._ ..... ,., 

It; - :oi •.--u.- 0 .02-0.0, J00-1000 20-n U-4S 

I. TESTING: 
1. TH( CONCRETE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM AT LEAST 1 SLUWP TEST PER OAT, I EVERY MINIMUM 100 CUBIC VAROS, 

OR AT TIMES NOT MEETING DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUSPECTED. 

2. SPECIFY THAT CONTRACTOR OR PROJECT ENGINEER DR HIS REPRESENTATIVE MAT REJECT MATERIALS 

DEEMED UNSUITABLE, NOT MC[TING SPECIFICATIONS. 

3. THE CONCRUE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM AT ~EAST 1 BREAK TES! PER SCCTION(S) or STRUCTURE POURED. 

, . ALL TEST RESULTS WILL BE PROVIOtO TO rwt AS SOON ,l$ RECEIV(O. 

J. REMOVAL Of' f'ORMS; 
1. REMOVAL Of CONCRETE FORMS ARC SU8JCCl TO THC EXERCISE or GOOD JUDGMENT ANO OBSERVATION or THE 

CONCRETE WHEN STRIPING or THE FORMS START. 

2 . Al A MINIMUM. OISERVE THE FOLLOWING: 

- 2 4 HOURS SU.BS ON GRADE 

- 48 HOURS WALLS ANO COLUMNS 

- u, HOURS BEAMS ANO SUSPENDED SLABS 

- fOR FURTHER CONSTRUCTION TYPES NOT USTEO ABOVE, 5(£ ACI 347. 

K. REPAIRS TO CONCRETE: 
1. ALL REPAIRS TO CONCRETE BECAUSE or CRACKING. HONEYCOMBING. DR ANY OTHER otrGRMITY WILL BE COMPLETED 

ACCORDING TO: (NRCS NATIONAL CNGINEUING HANDBOOK CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATION 31 • CDNCRETC FOR MAJOR 

STRUCTURES DATED JANUARY 1009) 

L. BACKF'ILUNG; 
1. ONCE THE CONCRETE IS PROPERLY CURED, BACK Fill CAN BE PLACED. AVOIO BACK I'll.I. CONTAIN!NC LARGE ROCKS, 

HARO OR FROZEN S04l LUMPS, OR CONSTRUCTION D£8RIS. BACK rtl l SHOIJU> BE PLACED NO HIGHER THAN 12• 

FROM UIE TOP or THE WALL 

2. 00 NOT PLACE SACKFN.L UNTIi. PR[CAST SLATS ARE PROPCRLT IN PU.CE, 

J • .Al>JACENT TD STRUCTU_RCS ANO PIPES WITHIN 2 FECT or STRUCTUR[S OR PIPES. EARTH FILL SHALL 8[ PLACED IN 

-4-INCH uns (PRIOR TO COMPACTION) IN A MANNER AOEOUATE TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THC STRUCTURE AND TO 

ALLOW TIIE STRUCTURE OR PIPE TO GRADUALLY ANO UNIFORMLY ASSUM[ THE SACK FILL LOADS COMPACTION SHALL 

8E ACCOMPllSH[O 8T MEANS OF MANUALLY DIRECTED POWER TAMPERS OR PLATE Vl8RATORS OR HANO TAMPtlfG 

UNI.CS$ OTHCRWISC SPECIFIED. HEAVY [QUIPM[NT SHALL NOT BE OP[RAT[O WITHIN s rtCT or ANY STRUCTURE DR 

PIP[. COMPACTION BY MEANS OF DROP WEIGMTS OPERATING FROM A CRANE OR HOIST or AtlT TYPE WILL HOT BE 

PERMITTED. 

4. LENSES OR POCKETS or UHSUITABU: SOIL SHAU BE REMOVED AHO REPU.CEO WITH SPEClflEO MATERIALS AS 

DIRECTED BT TKC TESTING ANO INSPECTION AGENCY. THE EXTENT OR R[MOYAl AHO TH[ QUALITY OF RCPLAC(M[NT 

MATERIAi.$ WIU BE DETERMINED 8Y THE TESTING ANO INSPECTION AGENCY. 

5. THC SIT[ SHALl BE GRADED TO PROVlOE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE AT A MINIMUM or 1" SLOPE • 

• 
F k & W t 
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GENERAL NOTES: PAGE 2 
A. CONSTRUCTION OF LIVESTOCK FACILITIES: 
, • CONT ... CT JULI[ {JOINT UTILITY Loc;.TING FOR EXCAVATORS) BEFORE BEGINNING ANY EXCAVATION or 

SOIL FOR PROJECT (PH ·a11 ). 

B. STORAGE OF STEEL REINFORCEMENT: 
1, SCHEDULE DELIVERY TO IIINIIIIZE LONG TERII STORAGE "-T JOB SITE. 

2. STORE BUNDLES ABOVE GROUND ON TIMBERS OR OTHER CRIBBING. 

3. SPAC[ SUPPORT CRIBBING CLOS[ [NOUGH TOGETHER TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE SAGGING OF THE BUNDLES. 

4. BLOCK MATERl,l,l AND STORE OH A SL.ANT TO ALLOW FOR WATER DRAIN.lGE AND AIR FLOW. 

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THAT ALL STEEL REINFORCEMENT DOCUMENU.TION MEETS PROJECT REQUIREMENTS. 

C. PREPARATION OF SUBGRADES: 
I. ALL ORGANIC TOl'SOIL INSIDE THE CONSTRUCTION ARE .... NO AT SITE nu AREAS SHALL BE REMOVED. CONTRACTOR 

SHALL V[RIF'Y TOPSOIL DEPlHS PRtOR TO CONSTRUCTION PER THE GENER,t,L CONDnlONS. 

2. TOPSOIL SHALL BE STRIPPED FROM THE FOUNDATION AREA AND STOCKl'ILED FOR USE AS TOP DRESSING FOR 
VEGETAllON ESTABLISHMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. 

3. PROOF ROLL SUBGRAD[S BELOW nooR, BEFORE FIWNC OR PLACING AGGREGATE COURSES, WlTH HEAVY 
PNEUMATIC-TIRED EQUIPMENT, SUCH AS A FULLY LOADED TANDEM AXLE DUMP TRUCK, TO IDENTIFY son POCKETS 
AND AREAS Of EXCESS YIELDING. DO NOT PROOF ROLL WET OR SATURATED SUBGRADES. 

4, AGGREGATE BEDDING SUSGRAOE SHALL BE PLACED TO A THICKNESS or 3 TO & INCHES, AS NCCESSARY. TO 
LEVEL THE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION TO rlNISHED GRADE. 

S. RECONSTRUCT SUSGRADtS DAMAGED BY fRECZINC TEMPERATURES, rROST, RAIN, ACCUMULATED WATER, OR 
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. 

&. WNtN SUBSURfACE DRAINS ARE ENCOUNTERED DUR1NC ANY EXCAVATION, THEY SHALL BE REIIOV[D TO A MINIMUM 
DISTANCE or 50' AWAY FROM EXTERIOR HORIZONTAL EXTCNT OR EXTERIOR BERM TDC or ANY WASTE STORAGE 
STRUCTURE AND REROUTED AROUND THE r ACIUTY. 

D. rill PLACEMENT: 
1. FILL SHALL NOT BE PU.CED UNTIL THE REOUIR(O EXCAVATION AND PREPARATION or THE UNDERLYING fOUNOATION 

IS COMPLETED ANO APPROVED BY THC TESTINC AND INSPECTION AGENCY. ftLL SHA\.l BE PU.CED BEGINNING AT THE 
LOWEST ELEVATION or THC FOUNDATION. NO fill SHALL BE PLACED ON A FROZEN SURFACE. 

2. tr THE SURfACE or ANY LAYER BECOMES TOO HARD AND SMOOTH fOR PROPER BOND WITH THE SUCCEEDING 

F. PREPARATION Of FORMS: 
1. PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT or CONCRETE, TliE fORIIS AND SUBCRADE SHALL BE fREi: Of CHIPS, SAWOUST, DEBRIS, 

WATER, ICE, SNOW, EXTIWIEOUS, OIL, MORTAR, OR OT!lER HARMFUL SUBSTANCES OR COATINGS. ANY Oil IN THE 
REINFORCING STEEL OR OTHER SURFACES Rf:OUIRED TO BE BONDED TO TNC CONCRETE SHALL BE REMOVED. ROCK 
SURFACES SHALL BE CLEANED BY AIR-WATER CUTTING, WET SANDBLASTING, OR WIRE BRUSH SCRUBBING AS NECESSARY. 

2. THE SIT[ SHALL BE CRAOED TO THE DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. 

3. ALL SURfACES SHALL BE flRM AND DAMP PRIOR TO Pl.ACING CONCRETE. CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN THE MUD, 
DRIED EARTH, UNCOMPACTED FILL OR FROZEN SUBGRADE OR IN STANDING WATER. THE USE or PLASTIC SHEETING TO 
ISOLATE THE CONCRETE FROM UNSUITABLE FOUNDATIONS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. 

4. THE FORMS AND ASSOCIATED FALSE-WORK SH,t,LL 8[ SUBST.lNTIAL AND UNYIELDING AND SHALL 8[ CONSTRUCTED 
SO THAT THE FINISHED CONCRETE WILL CONFORM TO TIIE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS AND CONTOURS. METAL CHAIRS, 
FORMS SHALL BE MORTAR TIGHT. FORMS WITH TORN SURFACES, WORN EDGES, DENTS OR OTHER DEfECTS WILL NOT 
BE USED. fORMS SHALL BE COATED WITH A fORM RELUSE AGENT BEFORE BElNG SET INTO PUC[. EXCESS fORM 
COATING IIATERIAL SHALi. NOT COIi£ IN CONTACT WITH Tl![ STEEL REINFORCEMENT OR WITH HARDENED CONCRETE 
AGAINST WHICH FRESH CONCRETt IS TO BE PLACED. 

5. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE ACCURATELY PLACED AS SHOWN ON THE DR.lWlNGS AND SECURED IN POSITION IN A 
MANNER THAT Wll,L PREVENT ITS DISPLACEMENT DURING THE PLACEMENT or CONCRETE. METAL CHAIRS, METAL 
HANGERS, IIETAL SPACERS, PLASTIC CHAIRS, OR CONCRETE CHAIRS SHALL SE USEO TO SUPPORT THE REINFORCEMENT. 
PRECAST CONCRETE CHAIRS SHALL BE MANUfACTURED fROII CONCRETE EQUAL IN QUALITY TO THE CONCRETE 8CING 
PLACED. PRECAST CONCRETE CHAIRS SHALL 8[ MOIST AT THE TIME CONCRETE 15 PLACED. 

6, REINfDRCEMENT roR FUTWORK SHALL BE BY A MINIMUM o r 1 SUPPORT EVERY THIRD BAR OR EVERY 4 f[[T IN 
EACH DIRECTION, WHICHEVER SPACING IS SIIALLCR. SUPPORT CHAIRS SHALL HAY£ A MINIMUM BASE AREA Of 4 
SQUARE INCH IN CONTACT Wllli THE SUB GRADE. 

7. STEEL TYING AND f ORM CONSTRUCTION ADJACENT TO NEW CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL CONCRETE HAS 
CURED FOR AT LEAST 12 HOURS. 

a. CONCRETE JOINTS SHALL BE or THE TYPE SHOWN ON TIIE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. 

9. W4T£RSTOPS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND SECURED IN POSITION SO THAT DISPLACEMENT 
00[5 NOT OCCUR DURING CONCRm PU.CEIIENT. WATERSTOPS IIAY BE SECURED TO REINFORCEMENT USING WIRE OR 
"HQ, RING" TYPE FASTENERS. ' 

I 

G. EPOXY GROUTING Or REBAR OR INSTALLATION OF OTHER APPURTENA~CES: 

1. CRILL HOLE IN CONCRETE NO MORE THAN I THE THICKNESS or TH[ SLAB OR WALL BEING PREPPED. 

2. DRIU HOLE j" LARGER THAN REBAR TO BE INSTALLED. 

3. CUAN HOLE BY BLOWlNG COMPRESSED AIR INTO HOLE TO REMOVE ALL LOOSE PARTICLES. 

LAYER, IT SHALL BE SCARlrt[O PARM.I.CL TO THE AXIS or THE FILL TO A DEPTH NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES BEFORE 4. HOLE IIUST BE FREE Of WATER 
THE NEXT LAYER IS PLACED. 

3. ALL FILL UNDER CONSTRUCTION AREAS SHALL BE PIT RUN GRAVEL, OR APPROVED ENGINEERED GR.lNULAR MATERIAL, 
PLACED IN a· MAXIIIUM LifTS, AND COMPACTEO TO AT LEAST 95,C or STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUII DENSITY. GRAYCL 
BASE BENEATH ALL CONCRETE SU.BS SHALL BE 6" Of CLEAN SAND OR 3/4" CURED STONE WITH FINES COMPACTED. 
fill IIAY NOT BE PLACED ON FROZEN CROUND AND HO fROZEN MATERIALS IIAY BE USED AS BACK fill. 

4. EXCAVATION CONTRACTOR MAY HIRE SOIL TESTING FIRII AND ALLOW TESTING or SUBCRADES AND EACH FILL LAYER. 
PROVIDE (I) TEST FOR (VERY 2,SOO so. f[[T Of SUBGRADE AREA AND ONE TEST fOR £VERY 100 LINEAR FEIT or 
WALL FOOTING. PROCEED WITH SUBSEQUENT EARTHWORK ONLY AnER TEST RESULTS PREVIOUSLY COIIPLETED WORK 
COMPLY WITH COMPACTION REOUIREMENTS. 

E. EARTHEN fill TESTING GOAL: 
1. FOR ALL COMPACTED OR INSITU EARTHEN IIATERIAL UTILIZED AS A LINER roR AN EARTHEN WASTE STORAGE 

STRUCTURE. A PERMEABILITY or 1X10-7 CM/SEC SHOULD BE ACHIEVED • 

5. PULLOUT STRENGTH .t OK W/SULPHER. THE EPOXY MUST HAVE A PULLOUT STRENGTH GREATER THAN 5,000 LBS. 

6. THE EPOXY MUST BE CHEMICAI..LY RESISTANT TO LIVESTOCK MANURE, 

7. USE EPOXY APPROVED BY PROJECT ENGINEER or THE COMPANY IN THE Till.[ BLOCK or THIS DRAWi NC. 

a. ANY BOLT OR ANY OTHER ANCHORINC TYPE DEVICES SHALL BE TtEO TO STRUCTURAL STEEL AT THE DEPTH RECOll[NOED 
BY TIIE MANUr ACTURER. 

• 
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THE DRAWINGS INCLUDED WITH THIS PACKET ARE F'OR USE BY THE FACILITY NAMED ABOVE. THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE USED F'OR 

ANY PURPOSE AT ANY OTHER FACILITY. NO REVISIONS, ADDITIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THESE DRAWINGS MAY OCCUR WITHOUT WRITTEN 

CONSENT AND PERMISSION FROM THE LICENSED PROJECT ENGINEER OF THE COMPANY LISTED IN THE TITLE BLOCK. . 

IT IS INTENDED THAT ALL PLANS CONFORM TO MWPS-36 OR TR-9 AS APPROPRIATE. 

IN ADDITION ANY CONSTRUCTION OUTSIDE THE PERVUE OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPROPRIATE ACI CODE. 
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e DEC 2 4 2019 
lllinojs Environmental Protection Agency 

1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397 
Application for Certification (Property Tax Treatment) 

Pollution Control Facility 

c- FOR AGENCY USE ONLY 

fclCllity Type (check one): Q A1r 0 Waler~ L_· ca_7iol_-,._N_umber. __ • ======== 
This form is to be used for 8fr/ application for certitlcation of property tax treatment for a pollution co, 
tninois EPA. Separate applications must be completed for each control facility daimed. Do not mix 1 

water operations are mlated. file two apl)lications. 

If attachments are needed, record them consecutively on an index sheet 

You may complete this form onllne. save a copy locally, print, sign and submit it to: 

Illinois EPA 

f1 e,11,:;a.. ,,_.;,t, 
ftJ ])~~ 

Attention: Al Keller, Permit Section 
Division of Water Pollution Control 

I. Applicant Information: 

Company Name: Nathan Wiegand Farm 

1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Boic 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 

Person Authorized to Person to Contact 

d 

Receive Certification .:..:N=at""'h""an""---W.=ega==nd _________ for Additional Details =La=u=ra=----W..._ega=~nd.._ ____ _ 
Street Address: 2157 County Highway 5 Street Address: 2157 County Highway 5 
City: Roanoke State: IL City: Roanoke State: =IL,_· --
Zip: 61561 Phone: 309-303-2381 Zip: 61561 Phone: 309-261-2753 
Email Address: naihanwiegandfann@gmail.com Email Address: nathanwiegandfarm@gmail.com 

II. Facility Information: 
Facility Location: Quarter Section: NW1/4-33 Township: _T2_7_N___ Range: 1 East 

Municipality: · Tciwnshlp:Greene ------------Note: A plat map location is requested for facilities located outside of municipal boundaries. 
Address: 2157 County Highway 5 City:_R_oa_n_o_ke __________ _ 
State:IL Zip Code: 61561 County: Woodford Book Number: -------Property Index Number: 11-33-100-002 ---------- -Note: The Property Index Number is the numerical reference used to identify a parcel of real property for assessment and taxation purposes. 

Manufacturing Operation• Information: 
Nature of Operations Conducted at the Above Location: 

II 
Pennlt lnfonnation: 

VVPC Construction Pennit Number: 16880-15 ----------- Date lssued:May 12, 2015 
NPDES Permit Number: Date Issued: ----- Exp. Date: ----AP.C Construction Permit Number: ___________ Date Issued: ____ _ 

APC Operating Permit Number. --:-:-~--:-:--:------:---::-:-:-- Date Issued: ___ .....,,... Exp. Oate: 
Note: SUbmit ies of all relevant llution control ncies. e. . MSO Construction Perm__,..it}---

JJlis.Agency Js euflaorizedfD n,quest lhi:s inbmalion llllder 415 ILCS 514{b)(2012J. DisdDslaofWsidDmJalQJis IL532-0222 ~ llndnopenaMu.-lNUllwnt ,,,_ falU1e top,ovide,,-lnfomllllion. ~ -~of,,,. 
APC 151 4/2016 i'IA:lnnlltion could prevent )'OClf appicatJon from being processed or could result In denial otyourappHcatlon. Page 1 of 3 
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Manufacturing Process lnfonnation: 
Please provide information on the manufacturing process and materials on which pollution control facility is used, ioclu~ing 

each major piece of equipment associated with the pollution control facility (or tow sulfur dioxide emission coal fueled device). 

Description of the Process: 

Materials Used in the Process: 

Cotc:..r(/~~ f.ol'Mj I Gw..«,_s 
1 

p/!lct.t·J 'I' -5/~!l'> 

( ( /,4.r + sted r~,~.(.;,(:~, C:i:• / l'r>'..,,.I;, 
WCl._f;:.··1,; >~:( ~':<--":'7 -t-Ld' . rt_ ;,1_$!-:,1r. -' !: . A,,.,:.,..:) :-.!t..> '·( 

Pollution Control Facility Information: 
Please provide a narrative description of the pollution control facility (or low sulfur dioxide emission coal fueled device), and an 

explanation of why itS primary purpose is to eliminate, prevent or reduce pollution. State the type of control facility, as well as a 

narrative description and a process. flow diagram describing the pollution control facility. Include an average analysis of the 

influent and effluent of the control facility stating the collection efficiency, if applicable. · 

Describe the Pollution Control Facility (or Low Sulfur Dioxide Emission Coal Fueled Device): 

Identify the stahrte or regulation (federal or state), or local ordinance. if any, requiring the installation of the subject pollution 

control facility (or low sulfur dioxide emission coal fueled device). 

:[ f C f., 

Nature of Contaminants or Pollutants: 
List air contaminants or water pollution substances released as effluents to the manufacturing processes. Also list the final 

disoosal of 8l"N rontaminanls rem011ed from the manufacturing orocesses. 

Material Retained, Captured or Recovered 

Contaminant or Pollutant Description Disposal or Use 

Sw, ~c.- / l!lt:u,t-trJ. .See.. A lie-<' /.t,( l,J,-,.1 . ..:: ··!... i.a iJ ~[;,,. .,_.,,,if.,,~-t-4 {/ h, I s r . .:,1,:•,t . . • 
' ' .... , .. > -~ - · Cr()IJ · "I , -.,I Cc) U ~ .'I i;,4-

_../,... .. Iv, -; ' . 

Note: Contaminant or pollutant means that which Is removed from the process by the pollution control facility. 

Page2 of 3 
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Polnt(s) of Waste Water Discharge: 
Identify the location of the discharge to the receiving stream. This will typically refer to a source of water pollution but can include water-carried wastes from air pollution control facilities. A/ O ;V £_,; 
Plans and Specifications Attached O Yes ft No 
Submit Drawings, which clearly shON: 
(a) Point(s) of discharge to receiving stream; and ..P0 N£. 
(b) Sewers and process piping to and from the control facility. ;Vo»£. 

Are contaminants (or residues) collected by the control facility? O Yes J3 No 

Note: If the collected oontaminaqts are dispased of other than as wastes. state the disposition of the materials. and the value dollars redaimed by the sale or reuse of the collected substances. State the cost of reclamation and related expense. 
Project Status: 

Date Installation Completed: l{~ ft15b / J-o /~ 
Provide the date the pollution controtfacmty was first placed into service and operated. If not, explain. 

Status of installation on date of application: 

Ill. Verification and Signature: 
The following information is submitted in accordance with the Illinois Property Tax Code, as amended, and to the best of my kno.vtedge is true and correct 

Any person who l<nowlngly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the Illinois EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h)) 

Printed Name: Title: 

For in · si n,re should be from an authorized corporate representative. 

I -:z.-/ ro/11 
re: Date: 

Page 3of3 
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Gove, Darren 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Nathan Wiegand <nathanwiegandfarm@gmail.com> 
Friday, January 3, 2020 7:06 PM 
Gove, Darren 

Subject: [External] Fwd: Form-a-drain pies and info. 

Darren, 
This is the info we received from the builder. Let me know if you still need more information or if Nathan's diagram 
wasn't detailed enough. 

Thanks again, 
Laura 

Sent from Laura's iPhone (so if there is a typo, the phone did it) 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Jonathon Ruzich <jruzich.longhorn@gmail.com> 
Date: January 3, 2020 at 2:03:08 PM CST 
To: nathanwiegandfarm@gmail.com 
Subject: Form-a-drain pies and info. 

Nathan, 

I am attaching a link with some information about Form-A-Drain as well as pies from your personal 
build. If there is anything else that you need please let me know. 
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Thank you, 

Jonathon Ruzich 
Operations Manager 
Longhorn Cattle & Swine Confinements 
Ph:(217)285-6379 Fax:(217)285-4028 

.3 
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Gove, Darren 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Darren, 

Happy holidays! 

Nathan Wiegand <nathanwiegandfarm@gmail.com> 
Tuesday, December 24, 2019 5:40 PM 
Gove, Darren 
[E_xternal] Wiegand Farm PTax Application 
2019-12-21_PTax Application.pdf; 2019_PTax Attachment 1.pdf; 2019_Ptax Attachment 
2.pdf; 2019_PTax Attachment 3.pdf; Wiegand plans 2015 Farrowing Barn PTAX 
drawing.pdf 

I contacted you about 10 days ago in a bit of a panic about getting a PTax application filed with your office before the 
end of the year. The application is for a confinement hog barn (with a deep pit) built in 2015 that never received a 
property tax break for pollution control. 
You were so helpful on the phone and walked me through the process as much as possible. Then I left for Florida the 
next day. SOO, I am finally getting around to emailing you a copy of our application and hopefully all the attachments 
you need. I will also be sending a copy of all these papers via USPS after Christmas. I just wanted thee-copy to be in 
your hands as soon as you returned to the office from Christmas. 

Please let me know if you get this message and if I need to send anything else to you. 
Thanks again for all your help! 
Blessings, 
Laura Wiegand 
309-261-2753 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

1 
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Gove, Darren 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Gove, Darren 
Friday, January 3, 2020 7:59 AM 
Nathan Wiegand 
RE: [External] Wiegand Farm PTax Application 
Process flow diagram example.pdf 

It has been received. I will print the application and stamp it as rec'd on 12/24/2019. Th only item that appears to be 
missing and needed is a process flow diagram, I have attached an example of such to aid in your submittal of one. thank 
you. 

Darren Gove 
Permit Section, DWPC 
BOW, Illinois EPA 
217 782-3362 

From: Nathan Wiegand <nathanwiegandfarm@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2019 5:40 PM 
To: Gove, Darren <Darren.Gove@lllinois.gov> 
Subject: [External] Wiegand Farm PTax Application 

Darren, 

Happy holidays! 
I contacted you about 10 days ago in a bit of a panic about getting a PTax application filed with your office before the 
end of the year. The application is for a confinement hog barn (with a deep pit) built in 2015 that never received a 
property tax break for pollution control. 
You were so helpful on the phone and walked me through the process as much as possible. Then I left for Florida the 

· next day. S00, I am finally getting around to emailing you a copy of our application and hopefully all the attachments 
you need. I will also be sending a copy of all these papers via USPS after Christmas. I just wanted the e-copy to be in 
your hands as soon as you returned to the office from Christmas. 

Please let me know if you get this message and if I need to send anything else to you. 
Thanks again for all your help! 
Blessings, 
Laura Wiegand 
309-261-2753 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

l 
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Gove, Darren 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Nathan Wiegand <nathanwiegandfarm@gmail.com> 
Tuesday, January 7, 2020 7:54 AM 
Gove, Darren 

Subject: Re: [External] Fwd: Form-a-drain pies and info. 

The only pipe to daylight is the sample tile, a 10" vertical tile to take water samples around the barn. 

Thanks 
Nathan 

Sent from Nathan's iPhone 

On Jan 6, 2020, at 7:48 AM, Gove, Darren <Darren.Gove@illinois.gov> wrote : 

Received, thanks. Now that I know this I can determine the length from the plans. Also if there is 
additional/other pipe taking drainage to daylight please let me know the dimensions for each pit. 

Darren Gove 
Permit Section; DWPC 
BOW, Illinois EPA 
217 782-3362 

From: Nathan Wiegand <nathanwiegandfarm@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2020 7:06 PM 
To: Gove, Darren <Darren.Gove@lllinois.gov> 
Subject: [External} Fwd: Form-a-drain pies and info. 

Darren, 
This is the info we received from the builder. Let me know if you still need more information or if 
Nathan's diagram wasn't detailed enough. 

Thanks again, 
Laura 

Sent from Laura's iPhone (so if there is a typo, the phone did it) 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Jonathon Ruzich <jruzich.longhorn@gmail.com> 
Date: January 3, 2020 at 2:03:08 PM CST 
To: nathanwiegandfarm@gmail.com 
Subject: Form-a-drain pies and info. 

Nathan, 

I am attaching a link with some information about ~orm-A-Drain as well as pi_cs from 
your personal build. If there is anything else that you need please let me know. 

1 
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https:llbuildblock.com/products/ accessories/form-a-drain/ 
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Thank you, 

Jonathon Ruzich 
Operations Manager 
Longhorn Cattle & Swine Confinements 
Ph:(217)285-6379 Fax:(217)285-4028 

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is 

confidential, may be attorney-client privileged or attorney work product. may constitute inside information 

or internal deliberative staff communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. 

Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited 

and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender 

immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof. including all 

attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work 

product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure. 

2 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF SANGAMON 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that I have served on the date of February 

16, 2021, the attached NOTICE OF FILING, APPEARANCE, and RECOMMENDATION, 

upon the following persons by causing to be mailed a true copy thereof in an envelope duly 

addressed, bearing proper first class postage, and deposited in the United States mail at Springfield, 

Illinois: 

Nathan Wiegand Farm 
2157 County Highway 5 
Roanoke, IL 61561 

Copies also provided electronically as follows: 

Illinois Department of Revenue 
via email at REV.PropTaxApp@illinois.gov 
101 West Jefferson 
P.O. Box 19033 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 

[Electronic Filing) 

Illinois Pollution Control Board 
Don Brown, Clerk 
State of Illinois Center 
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
don.brown@illinois.gov 

Respectfully submitted, 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENT AL 
PROTECTION AGENCY 
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DATED: February 16, 2021 

1021 N. Grand Ave. East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 

By: Isl Gabriel H. Neibergall 
Gabriel H. Neibergall 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 
Gabriel. Neibergall@illinois.gov 




